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INCORPORATED VILLAGE GF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

'OTE: ACCEPTANCE OF TH!S APPLICATICN BY THE VILL AGE CLERK’'S OFFICE DOES HOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

PROPERTY ADDREsS: Lo\ Sujee 2y Ale ZONING DISTRICT baﬂuazaﬁ%
mmﬂ_ozmv_ BLOCK 2072 toT S WD  LoTsize: KO XloQ

Z—TENANT __APPLICANT O LESSEE E?EL PROPERTY OWNER

s o ey eI Zlakd \J ppa/?:il

Address: j | Swler 2y AVE g 1A Address: Amma maryha b

Fregury MNY Eroepvl \Jy 0WZEZEG
Telephone #: Telephone # 20~ 1 57 3 /1] 9
T
Attorney Name: Address:
(optional) Phone #:
\
Present Land Use: m/af/qfr_*vew Proposed Land Use: Pamv&a\&._xﬁl

cmma_:__ﬂ :.ﬁuauom& Work: rﬁp rf ﬁ_:..v_}fmw \DAS ,%L. _.ﬂ%rlmﬁ%wwu
Ll ; L ”

| request a preliminary meeting: W YES /V/\ZO

-

\

| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the _:ooGoEﬁma <___m©m of
Freeport are satisfied.

\

—

YES NO

/2 \N@ 25
APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATH
Sworn to/before me this BadyBigras
day of \\ ' MOM. Notany 1cr__o State of New York

qoo No o_Unoo_owom
Quatified in Queens County
lmommission Expires September 7 NCQ\HN

Prope
| m\. PZMNE A am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the
w.. of this ap
| \m Z /)1 8) 202 5
PROPERTY oEzmm.w%/ TURE Notary P, L g

Sworn tq befare me this 3 Reg No. 01CAD039188
dayo Ewﬁwmo L@\OLIP Quaiified In Nassau County

Notary Pubfic

e e R e e e e e = B s e e e e e S e e e e e e e e S

FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

Hearing Required: YES Date of Decision:

Approved
Village Clerk’s Signature: Date:

Planning Board Signature: Date:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
SITE PLAN LETTER
September 3, 2025
Edward Sandoval

161 Sweezy Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 161 Sweezy Ave, Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Residence A Sec. 54 Blk. 202, Lot 510
Building Permit Application #20201824

Description: Legalize finished basement with new egress window.

Dear Sir/Madam

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined
that in order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be
required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please
call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review
the completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only
ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s
Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the
date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will
expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new

Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required. : : ~

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review _w.wa.uma
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-3632. Sy g

Sergio X. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
/Daniela Hernandez

cc: Village Clerk

ZBA Approval Needed: NO



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of
that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Permit App. 20201824

Location: 161 Sweezy Ave, Freeport NY 11520
Applicant: Edwar Sandoval
Description: Legalize finished basement with new egress window.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings.,
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242 4

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Corsérvation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as
follows: o=
) =

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: September 3, 2025 Sergis 4. Wawras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part | ~ Project Information. The applicant or project spuasur is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responscs become part of the
application for approvat or funding, are subjcct to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Compiete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possiblc based on ¢urrent information.

Complete all itemns In Pant 1. You may also provide any additional information which you belicve will be needed by or useful to the
Jead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part | - mﬁm,na% nd wve._mo_.wauqas__c
o P\v v w}f!yn\(ﬁr
Namg.ol Activn or Project;
bv?ﬁu\ﬂ 5?&2/\ _.\A.nrb; N)_\nz

Project Location (describe, and attiach a location map): !

Ly Swe e 7y ?.ch Eree (b-} Ny uwgzo

Brief Description of Proposed Action: i

@pwm X /\N A / AH *Jo\rﬁ._ CEIVED
i wfk\mm et 06 2000

Froepurl uiding Dapl
Frogport, NY

s |

Name of Appligait or Sponsor: Telephone: < “ - fr j J ﬂv_ w_,
Jae) Sacdeows  [Fr ol T Siolon]

i ¢
J6 Swecsy AN ¢ Hna ooy

State: Zip Code:

b ke go- F MY 175 24

1. Dock the praposed’action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, focal law, ordinance,

Address:

City/PO:

administrative rule, or regulation?
I Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and praceed o Part 2. 1 no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the praopased action require a permit, approval or funding from any ather government Agency?

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permil or approval:

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? ~ _acres
b. Tota) acreage to be physicully disturhed? acres
¢. Tolal acreage (project sile and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? ) acres

4. Check all land uses that oceur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

O uban [ Rural (non-agricubure)  [LJ Industrial [0 Commercial E Residential (suburban)
O Forest (O Agriculure [ Aquatic [ Other(Specify):

[ parkland

]

Pege o'l SEAF 2018



5. Is the proposed action,

YES

N/A

a. A permitied use under the zoning regulations?

b, Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

L0 &

L

6. s the proposed action consistent with the predominant character ol the existing built or natural landscape?

<
o
74

=

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or docs it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Arca? YES
I€ Yes, identily:
YES

8. a.  Will the proposed action result in a substantial increasce in tralfic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢, Areany pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed

X0

NORE R3O zRK

9. Does the propused action meet or exceed Lhe state energy code requirements?

CEIVED

I the proposed activn will c\ﬁa& requirements, deseribe design features and te

VYR

ey Ces] il

NO

~<
™
wn

Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? . NO | YES
I’ Na, describe method for providing potable water: L o
11. Will the proposed action connecl o existing wastewaler utilities? NO | YES
If No. describe method for providing wastewater treatment: .
< ~J
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to. a building, archacological sitc, or Em_:o. NG| YES

which is lisied on Lhe National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and listoric I'reservation to be eligible tor listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. [s the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjucent 1o an area designated os sensitive for
archacological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archacological site inventory?

13. a. Docs any portion ol the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other svaterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed uction physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody ?

[f Yes, identily the wetlund ur waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

T

YES-

1131 Elcc@




14, Identify the typical habitat types that oceur oa, or are likely 1o be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
Oshoreline [ Forest [] Agricultural/grasslands ] Early mid-successional

OOwetand ] Urban E:w:.&::

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or

=<
o
w

Federal government as threatened or endangered?

[

16. 1s the project site located in the 100-y car flood plan?

<
7]

E

[l

<
u]
w

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes.

3. Will storm water dischurges {low to adjacent properties?

b. Wil storm water discharges be directed 1o established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?

L0

RREESERE

If Yes, briefly describe:

I8, Does the proposed action include construction or other aclivitics that would result in the impoundment of water | NO | YES
or other liquids (c.g., relention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: g D
19, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste | NO | YES
management facility?
If Yes, describe: D
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject ol remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous wasie?
If Yes, describe: _ D
s ¥ 4

| CERTIFY THAT THE INF D ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE

Applicantsponsor/fpmd: m N e....DgS” \Q: &l

Title: \\Uﬁ%fv.ﬁr)\a \r.

Signature:

[ 7 U —7] =

PRINT FORM Page I of 3




161 SWEEZY AVE, FREEPORT, NY 11520

NORTH ELEVATION = =

NORTH-EAST ELEVATION




NORTH-WEST ELEVATION

SOUTH-EAST ELEVATION




EAST ELEVATION (FRONT)

WEST ELEVATION (BACK)



EGRESS WINDOW “OPTION 1”

EGRESS WINDOW “OPTION 2”
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CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC

TABLE R301.2(1)
ESIGN CRITERIA

GROUND

SNOW
LOAD

WIND DESIGN

Speed® | Topographic

{mphy} effects® region’

Special wind

Wind-borne
debris zone™

SEISMIC
DESIGN
CATEGORY'

SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM

Weathering®

Frost line
depth®

Termite®

WINTER
DESIGN
TEMP®

ICE BARRIER
UNDERLAYMENT
REQUIRED"

HAZARDS®

FLOGD

AIR
FREEZING
INDEX'

MEAN
ANNUAL
TEMP

25

130 NO NO

YES

SEVERE

MODERATE-
HEAVY

89

YES

AE-7
LMWA

600

48.5

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY -D

o

LAV,

Nl

co

TO EXISTING APPROVED
SANITARY SYSTEM

Wﬂrc_sw_zo RISER

| SCALE:174"=1-0"

EGRESS NOTES:

WINDOWS:

1. WINDOW SILL HEIGHT SHALL BE NO GREATER

THAN 44"

2. MINIMUM OPENING AREA SHALL BE MIN. 5.77 S.F.
3. MIN. OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24"

4. MINIMUM OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20",
WINDOW WELLS:

1. HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE NIN. 8 S.F.
2. MIN. HORIZONTAL PROJECTION SHALL BE 38",

_ LADDERS
1. PROVIDE

3. DISTANCE BETWEEN RUNGS MAX. 18" /
4. RUNGS SHALL BE A MIN. 12" WIDE AND MUST \
PROJECT MIN. 3", MAX 6" FROM WALL. |

GRATES:

1. ALL GRATED SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT
SPECIAL TOOLS.

NOTE: ﬁ
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. @
WALLS AND CEILINGS DIRECTLY
ABOVE AND AROUND ALL HEAT
PRODUCING EQUIPMENT

A PERMANENTLY A1TACHED LADDER IN \
WINDOW WELLS DEEPER THAN 44"
2. LADDER MAY ENCROACH MAX. 6" INTO WELL. |

1-1/2"

SHO

WER

CO.

w. _ O:

DN.

22'- 11 1/2"

2"x4" STUDS

@ 16" 0.C. WITH R-13 BATT
INSULATION.

INSULATION ONLY AT WALLS
BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED

SPACE /

24'-7 1/4"

RECREATION ROOM

3 1/2" STL. LALLY

COLUMN i\|/
e

ALL FINISHED

CEILING HEIGHTS

ARE 7-1"

10'-01/4"

2. — PROVIDE NEW EGRESS WINDOW PER NCTES THIS SHEET

9'-73/4"

11" 11"

Mu 7

2'-103/4"

4\
_|

PROVIDE FRESH AIR VENTING AS |
PER NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE |
SECTION M1801. PROVIDE
HORIZONTAL VENT WITH DUAL
QUTLETS PROVIDING 72" SQUARE
INCHES (12"x6") FOR A TOTAL
CAPACITY OF 288,000 BTUS.

\l)(

8
@)
_.).

,/DV»_

BOILER

1/2" FIRE RATED

EXISTING STAI

GYP. BD. UNDER STAIR

R W/NEW HANDRAIL PER

CODE. REFER TO NOTES THIS SHEET.

CRAFT ROOM

.

¥ /
EXISTING IE
16"x30" BASEMEN

WINDOW

1!_ 8|I

2'-61/2"

8'-51/4"

717

1) BASEMENT FLOOR

A\ " - ‘—mlo:

PRCVIDE NEW DRYER
VENT PER CODE

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR
AND WALL

Im_v LEGEND

INTERIOR WALL

CEILING MOUNTED COMBINATION SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR
WITH BATTERY BACKUP, AND WIRED FOR CENTRAL ALARM.
PROVIDE 'HARD WIRED'

CONNECTION, TYP. OF ALL. PER NYS CODE R31

)

)

CEILING MOUNTED COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR WITH BATTERY BACKUP, AND WIRED FOR CENTRAL
© ALARM. PROVIDE 'HARD WIRED' CONNECTION,TYP. OF ALL. PER

NTO LUUE RO/

) CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR WITH BATTERY
BACKUP, AND WIRED FOR CENTRAL ALARM. PROVIDE

'HARD WIRED' CONNECTION, TYP. OF ALL. PER NYS
CODE R317

[ By

R CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN. 50 CFM
= INTERMITTENT OR 20 CFI1 CONTINUOS PER CODE
SECTION R303.3 (U.O.N)

NOTES:

&

1. INSULATION MATERIAL IS TO COMPLY WITH CODE AND IS TO HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25
WITH A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450. TESTING AND ALTERNATE TEST METHODS MUST COMPLY
WITH ASTM E84 STANDARD. ALL EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS ARE TO HAVE A
MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF 0.12 WATT/CM SQUARED. TESTING IS TO BE CARRIED OUT AS PER ASTM E970
STANDARD. EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM IS TO COMPLY WITH CODE. (THE MINIMUM REQUIRED R VALUE
FOR EXTERIOR WALLS IS R13.) THIS VALUE IS TO BE MET BY THE SUM OF THE R VALUES OF THE INSULATION
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED R VALUE FOR CEILING IS R38 AND THIS IS TO
BE MET IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED R VALUE FOR FLOORS IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH N1102.1.4. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED R VALUE FOR CELLAR WALLS IS TO COMPLY WITH CODE.

2. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS NOTED ON CONSTRUCTION PLANS ARE FROM FINISHED SURFACES UNLESS

OTHERWICE AMATEN MMl DL ANC

S WL BEf NE W ERAl— B RNA § hmker s 8 3 Ak

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY AMBIGUITIES OR DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. IF ANY
QUESTIONS ARISE BEFORE OR DURING CONSTRUCTION AS TO THE INTENT OR DETAILS OF THE DRAWINGS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE ARCHITECT,PHILIFP KAMPF AT (6831) 943-1081 FOR CLARIFICATION AND/OR
INSTRUCTIONS. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO FOLLOW THE ABOVE PROCEDURE, HE SHALL ASSUME ALL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF Hi$ ACTIONS AND/OR DECISIONS.

4. ALL WORK TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL APPLICABLE CODES.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR
SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES TO BE USED.

EXISTING SOIL BEARING IS ASSUMED-FO-BE-1 TON'S.F. PER402—

6. GLASS IN SHOWER DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED.

7. THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED TO MEET OR EXCEED THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

8. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOF TO VERIFY LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL AS REQUIRED.

9. THE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN CONFORMANCE TO THE ENERGY CODE.

10. THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION SERVICES AND ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIRILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS METHODS, TECHNIQUES SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES OR FOR

cam b im il ey o " U T i B | o EL LI L

SAFETY PRECAUSIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES NOR ANY
IMPLIED IN THE USE OF THESE PLANS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION:

1. LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC CODE. PROVIDE ARTIFICIAL
LIGHTING CAPABLE OF PORODUCING AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF
THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT 030" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

2. ARTIFICIAL VENTILATION AND LIGHTING MAY BE USED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC CODE. TO
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF .35 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR.

ELECTRICAL:

1. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES & COMPONENTS ARE TCBE LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE.
INTERUPTING RATING OF CIRCUIT PROTECTIONS IS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION E3304. FOR EQUIPMENT
WORKING SPACE AND CLEARANCE SEE CODE. ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR MATERIAL, SIZE, INSULATION,

A RATN MR IR AT ANTTEOAR I & TR T AW EF LS LA AT § s

AND CONNECTIONS ARE TO CONFLY WiTH CODE.
2. ELECTRICAL GROUNDING SYSTEM TO COMPLY W/ITH SECTION E3307.

3. REQUIRED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, GFI PROTECTIONS, LIGHTING OUTLETS ARE TO COMPLY WITH CODE.
SUBMIT DETAILS. ENCLOSED ELECTRICAL WIRING S TO COMPLY WITH CODE.

4. ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE TO COMPLY WITH CODE.

5. ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR PENETRATIONS THRCUGH BUILDING STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE TO
COMPLY CODE.

6. THE ECECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LOCATIONS OF RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, SWITCH
OPERATED RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING LOCATICNS AS REQUIRED FOR PERMITTING AND THE
PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK.

SECTION HANDRAILS:

HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH STAIRWAY WITH TWO OR MORE RISERS.
HANDRAIL HEIGHT MEASURED ABOVE NOSINGS, SFALL NOT BE LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" ALL
REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE OF THE STAIRS FROM A POINT

MM ATI W ARMALI, TLIE TAD DEQCD AT A T ISLIT T A DAIRT MUDTATE A AR T T AAIEOT IO A TLIr
WL UL ADUVELE 1ML VT MIOLCIVUT ARSI TV A Ui DiNnCoil el ADUVLE iV LOVYEO | IO T ne

FLIGHT. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.
HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE HANDRAIL.

HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE

ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OR PROVIDE EQUIVALENT
GRASPABILITY.

TYPE 1

HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1 1/4" AND
NOT GREATER THAN 2". IF THE HANDRAILS ARE NOT CIRCULAR IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF
AT LEAST 4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 6 1/4" WITH A MAXIMUM CROSS SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 1/4".

TYPE 2

HANDRAILS WITH A PERIMETER GREATER THAN 6 1/4" SHALL PROVIDE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA
ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. THE FINGER RECESS SHALL BEGIN WITH A DISTANCE OF 3/4" MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE FROFILE AND ACHIEVE A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 5/16" WITHIN
7/8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE REQUIRED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR AT LEAST

DION T A LWL T i " TUC DD hE
S TCALEVELTHAT IS MOT LESE THAN 1 2/4" BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE

MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE HANDRAIL ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE 1 1/4" TO A MAXIMUM OF 2 3/4". EDGES
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 0.01".

PROJECT ISSUE 5/31/23

REVISIONS

No. Description Date

5/31/2023 1:55:52 PM i

"IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED ARCHITECT ENGINEER, TO ALTER IN ANY
WAY ANY ITEM ON THESE DRAWINGS. IF ANITEM
BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IS
ALTERED, THE AL TERING ARCHITECT\ ENGINEER
SHALL AFFIX TO HIS/HER ITEM THEIR SEAL AND THE
NOTATION "ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS/HER
SIGNATURE AND THE DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION,
AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATION
ON THE DRAWING. " " THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN ARE INTENDED FOR THE
SUBJECT PROJECT ONLY AS A RESULT OF
CONTRACTUAL NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN THE
OWNER AND PHILIPP E. KAMPF. THESE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE THE SUBJECT OF A
COPYRIGHT PETITION AND MAY NOT BE REVISED OR
REUSED BY ANYONE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
AUTHORITY OF PHILIPP E. KAMPF. "

ARCHITECTURE &
DESIGN

107 Center Strest Phone: 631-943-1081
Bay Shore, N.Y. 11706 Email: PhilippKampf@PKAD.NET

e T e 7 T e et T K I

N N D L R Sl |
PROJECT

SANDOVAL
RESIDENCE

161 SWEEZY AVE
FREEPORT, NY

BASEMENT
LEGALIZATION

DATE: 5/31/23
PROJECT

'NUMBER: 202101
DRAWING BY: PEK

CHK BY: PEK
DWG No:

A-200.00

CAD FILE Ng:
202101

STAMP AREA:

5/31/2023 1:55:52 PM

S



= >nn_8m.ﬂ_o: Umﬁm
Fees Paid:

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

NOTE:

SP# WUWOW\R\J

ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

DISTRICT

PROPERTY ADDRESS: K. }

L ¢
SECTION _

BLOCK | 2yl

./Qlj Qﬂ(g_ﬂ} ?(ﬁx Noz__,ﬁ

o |09 R0

L

[1 TENANT >v_qu>2._.

0O LESSEE

PROPERTY O<<me

Name; e A
fuj; i :2 er

Name; Y

Cqm,,, (4 L ‘f(wa“

”
L

J

[y

Address:

Address: (/< F&ﬁafr _Nmm.wﬂ%\ef

WS

Vi
LA

Telephone #:

Telephone # 4| %?M\Lﬂdﬂum

Attorney Name:

Address:

(optional) Phone #:

Present Land Use: Fﬂiﬁ@)ﬁ& _

Proposed Land Use:

Handing Lning Spac
Dxpand ﬁ&w _?&

cond. Hloor Addihan

~ Wi h il O
Description of Proposed Work: T\}ﬂmﬂ.& M\N ; 3 mWJ ﬁmm (fn

2

| request a preliminary meeting: YES v NGO

| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.

i It is my belief that the criteria

Freeport are satisfied.

..\uU@% N,,QQNM R -

YES

nzlzes

ntained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of

' DATE

~  APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE
Sworn to before me this
day of VEML Y D s

e

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK

BORIS EULALIO VILLALTA

Registration No. 01VI6404677
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires March 2, 2028

Tk Rk R R R R e o e e e ek e e o e ok e e e ek ke e e e R A ek e ok A R R AR Rk R AR AR R KRR A AR RRARRAIRRRARE IR KA AAEA TR R AT I K TRk hkkkd kR Rk hkkdd i ndkkhhkdihkkkd

Property Owner’s Cons

fin (omdier

l,
E.:m of this application. ﬁf%m. VLS ogjﬂn_&\ﬁ

Tty Cogly b2

W3ms

PROPERTY OWNER'’S TURE
Sworn to before me this NW@\Q‘T
day of WIVembey — 20 2§

-

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK

BORIS EULALIO VILLALTA DATE

Registration No. 01VI6404677

Qualified in Nassau County e L
Commission Expires March 2, 2028 :

Notary Public

am (are) the owner(s) of the subject n_.ovm% and consent to the

***********************4*****%*********#***k****%X****%**************************K%*************ﬁ#*****************

Site Plan Public

Hearing Required: YES

Village Clerk’s Signature:
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Umﬁm of Hearing:

Date of Decision:

Approved
Date:

Denied

Planning Board Signature:

Date:

Rev. 12110 PLEASE SEE REV

ERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

Rev. 12/10




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(816) 377-2242
FAX (516) 3772493
ROBERTT.KENNEDY i1 BuILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
SITE PLAN LETTER
November 12, 2025
GONZALEZ JESUS

275 N COLUMBUS AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520

RE: 275 N COLUMBUS AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
Zoning District- Res A SBL: 55 361 1094
Building Permit Number: BUIL-25-733
Description: Proposed 22'4" x 55'8" second floor addition.

Dear SirlMadam

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in order to
proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental
Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office
at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or
additional information may be required for the application; therefore, o=_< Ozm 8:635 umnxmmm of the E__m_cm :mw sets mroc_a be
brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. : : ! 2

made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter.
in the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be
required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board Application,
please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-3632.

<mQ =:_< yours,

d /ﬁ\vJ

a\.,J ..ff :xc-__.

mm@o A. Mauras Qe .
Superintendent of Buildings .
/ Daniela Hernandez

ZBA Approval Needed: _ Yes X No

https:jjfreeportny.portat.opengov.comfirack/1035306/step/1727482 11/14/25, 9:38 AM
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice
X Negative Declaration — Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law and
Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine whether
the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of that review
hereby finds:
X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore requires
the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. (See reasons below) '

Project :
Building PermitNumber BUIL-25-733
Location: 275 N COLUMBUS AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
Applicant: GONZALEZ JESUS
Description: Proposed 22'4" x 55'8" second floor addition.
Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings (516)
Village of Freeport 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservatior
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment. as
follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination) 15

Sergio A. Mauras
Dated: November 12, 2025 Superintendent of Buildings

https:ffireeporiny.portal.opengov.com/irack/1035306/step/1727483 11714425, 9:39 AM
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IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.

https:f/ireeperiny.portal.opengev.comftrack/1035306/stepf1727483 1171425, 9:39 Ak
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617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instryctions for Completing

gn.%giiﬂﬂelir%siﬂiilgrg
gg&:ﬂi»ﬂmimﬂ!‘eiﬂgﬁ%sﬂtﬁﬂsg_‘-ﬂif?&&ﬁq&“imﬂuﬂ.
Complete Part | based on information currently available. If sdditional research or investigal would be to fully

gs&?i%:%&%iﬂgug

Complete all items in Part 1, 435-15_..3%5%-&:83_&:.25&8tEEEEg&“_fus&nr«ﬂé
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as neccssary to supplement any item.

Part | - Project and Spoaser Information

Nume of Action or Project;

GoONZM 7 PESIDENCE
1on (descnbe, and attach » location map):

Project L

275 A). CoLuM@us ?mcrmw FACERDRT

Brcf Descripion of Proposed Adtion. |
Uxﬁ%onmd 04" 4 509 SEwnd Sy A0OImod

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: ﬂ-@»mbd SYSR
JEwS Gonzmcz ot
Address:
275 U Cowmbis AVE
City/PO: Stage: Zip Code:
FleevooT QY 1520
1 Docs the propesed action only mvolve the legisiative adoption of a plan, local law, ardinance, NO | YES
edministrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed sction require & permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: /\

3.2, Tota) acresge of the site of the proposed action? 28 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? scres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned Nﬂ

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? . acres

4, Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed sction.
OUrban  © Rural (non-agnculture) O Industrial O G cial idential (suburban)
OForest O Agncultute O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 0f4




5. [ the proposed action, NO

WA

. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the sdopted comprehensive plan?

haracter of the existing built or natursl

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the pred
{andscape?

B

7. Is the site of the proposed action Jocated in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify: )

B 2. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

B <P BB
i

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

3

10. Will the proposed action connect 10 an existing public/privaie water supply?
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO O YES]
1f No, describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action ct to existing utilities?
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO 0 YES]
If No, describe method for providing

8

B B CE < BRI B

12 & Does the site contain a structure that is listed on sither the State or National Register of Historic
Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

.u.??ﬂauﬂmouom&o&nomﬁnidi-&n?ﬂr&:&mg&n%l&a. onta

B

lands or other ies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

r.ﬂ%mﬁ%;&ﬂEwuguwaﬂ.ﬂgﬁrwa.sﬂgiﬂmﬁsﬁ%%
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

UK B

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

0 Shoreline [ Forest O Agricultural/grasslands 0 Early mid-successional
00 Wetland 0 Urban rban

_u_Ueﬂmﬁ&ﬁo?rnﬂoﬁﬂ&v&s%Euiﬂ%gwgrﬂg&uﬂm%ﬁ.mn&
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO

.

16, Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

NO

B |8

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes, _
2. Will storm water discharges flow 1o adjacent properties? ONO O YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, bricfly describe: ONODOYES

NO

A

Page2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or ather activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e & retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: /\_

19, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES |
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: _ ’\\

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing o NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste? o
If Yes, describe: _ r\

T AFFIRM THAT THE TNFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE
. Date: AINO\ﬂ‘ﬂ\

Applicant/sponsor name:
Signature:

<

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion o of Part 2. Answer all of the following
gsguﬁ.ﬁu&ogg& n Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or | Moderate
small to [arge
impact impact
may may
occur occur

1. g:nﬁ%»&?ﬂ&»%&ﬁ%ﬁi&&&aﬂ&f&ﬁ!ﬁﬂgu
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4, 'Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. 'Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect exigting infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. iznﬁﬂgigggﬁhﬁiﬁoﬁngglaﬁ?f incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of important histaric, archaeological,
hitectural or sesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Page3of 4




Moderate

Ne, or

small to large
impact impact
may may

secar oceur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?
11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
clement of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of cccurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-tesm, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

o gﬂ*u_muvo.ammmgggg&gﬁnwgggaﬁﬂnﬁaagwgﬁ
Eﬂnﬁgu&ggz:ugnﬁggméegﬂm@ﬁgggis
environmental impact statement is required.

a Q.ocwn_mnvamwg?ﬁgi&“gsﬁuignggaﬁwgaﬁﬁw%g&ﬂgg
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adh i { imp

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency mmggagﬂa&gggﬁngo&
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GONZALEZ RESIDENCE

275 N. COLUMBUS AVENUE
FREEPORT, NY 11520
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GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE WORK:

1- THESE NOTES SHALL APPLY TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, EACH SUB-CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER'S
OWN FORCES. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL STUDY AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE SITE AND WITH ALL
TRADES AND ASPECTS OF THE WORK. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE AND COORDINATE HIS WORK
WITH THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS AND TRADES.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND MAKE ALL APPROPRIATE INQUIRES TO DETERMINE
CONDITIONS AND FIELD CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BIDS, AND SHALL MAKE NO
ADDITIONAL CLAIMS REGARDING SITE CONDITIONS THEREAFTER. THE CONTRACTOR'S AND OWNER'S
AGREEMENT TO ENTER INTO THE WORK SHALL SUFFICE AS THEIR ACCEPTANCE TO THE TERMS SPECIFIED
HEREIN, AND SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE
CONTRACTOR.

3- NOTHING ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS MODIFYING IN ANY WAY THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR OR THE CONTRACTOR AND SUB CONTRACTORS.

4- THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ANOMALIES AND/OR IRREGULARITIES DISCOVERED DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT, WHICH MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO BE TAKEN ON
THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTORS, OR THE ARCHITECT. ANY AND ALL COSTS RELATED TO
THE ADDITIONAL WORK SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, INCLUDING THE ADDITIONAL
SERVICES OF ANY OUTSIDE AGENCIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SURVEYING, PILES, EXTERMINATION,
BORINGS, UNDERPINNING, SITE DRAINAGE, ADDITIONAL CONSULTATIONS, SITE VISITS, CERTIFICATION
LETTERS, AMENDMENTS, AS BUILT DRAWINGS, ETC.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

1- ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND OTHER ITEMS INTERFERING WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AND
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE AND/OR VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ANY AND ALL UTILITIES,
PIPING AND RELATED ITEMS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL COSTS INCURRED SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON BY THE OWNER.

3- ALL DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED CORRECT, BUT
SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THEY ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE
AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATICN TO MEET UNFORESEEN OR OTHER CONDITIONS.

4- DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS AND ARE SUBJECT TO
REVISIONS AS PER ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS HEREIN SHOWN, AND ALL DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

5-IF IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUGTION A CONDITION EXISTS WHICH DISAGREES WITH THAT AS INDICATED
ON THESE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP ALL WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SO AS TO
ALLEVIATE SUCH CONFLICT WITHOUT BURDEN TO THE OWNER. SHOULD HE FAIL TQ FOLLOW THIS
PROCEDURE AND CONTINUE WITH THE WORK, HE SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING
THERE FROM.

6- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY LOCATION OF ANY EXISTING OVERHEAD OR UNDERGROUND
ELECTRICAL OR OTHER HAZARDOUS UTILITY LINES AND TO ARRANGE FOR THEIR SAFE RELOCATION.

7- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD TO HAVE VERIFIED DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE BUILDING. NO
LATER CLAIMS WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS REQUIRED OR FOR
DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED BECAUSE OF LACK OF INFORMATION, LACK OF SITE INSPECTIONS OR IMPROPER
EVALUATION OF THE WORK INVOLVED.

8- CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY WITH HIS LICENSED ELECTRICIAN IF AN UPGRADE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE IS
REQUIRED FCR THIS PROJECT PRICR TC SUBMITTING A BID.

9- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF MASTS, METERS, SUB-PANELS, ETC. FOR RELOCATION AS
REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF LOCATIONS IF NOT
SHOTHE WORK,2WN ON PLANS.

CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR COORDINATION AND WORKMANSHIP

1- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SCHEDULING OF SUB-CONTRACTORS AND OTHER CONTRACTS AND
SHALL PROVIDE EVERY POSSIBLE COOPERATIVE EFFORT TO COORDINATE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE A COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE FOR ALL WORK PERTAINING TO ALL
CONTRACTS AND SHALL SUBMIT THE SAME TO THE OWNER IN ACCEPTABLE FORMAT FOR REVIEW WELL IN
ADVANCE OF WORK COMMENCEMENT.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH THE OWNER TO MINIMIZE
INTERRUPTIONS TO NORMAL OWNER OPERATIONS.

3- EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CUTTING, FITTING AND PATCHING OF HIS WORK THAT
MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK OF HIS CONTRACT. NO CONTRACTOR SHALL ENDANGER ANY
WORK OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTOR BY EXCAVATING, CUTTING, OR OTHERWISE ALTERING ANY OF ANY
OTHER CONTRACTORS WORK, AND NO CONTRACTOR SHALL DO SO WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF
THE OWNER. ANY COSTS CAUSED BY DEFECTIVE OR ILL-TIMED WORK SHALL BE BORNE BY THE PARTY
RESPONSIBLE THEREFORE.

4- CONTRACTORS OR SUB-CONTRACTORS WHOSE WORK AND INSTALLATIONS REQUIRE SLEEVES, HANGER
INSERTS, BOLTS, ANCHORS, ETC., TO BE BUILT INTO THE WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS SHALL INSTALL OR
PROVIDE THESE ITEMS TO THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR WHO WILL SET THESE TO WORK IN THE
LOCATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHO REQUIRES THESE ITEMS. THESE ITEMS SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND THEIR LOCATIONS COORDINATED SUFFICIENTLY IN ADVANCE, SO AS NOT TO DELAY THE
PROGRESS OF A JOB AS A WHOLE. ALL SUCH ITEMS SHALL BE INCORPORATED SO THEY WILL MEET THE
CORRECT PHYSICAL ELEVATIONS OF FLOORS AT EACH LEVEL. THEY SHALL BE SECURED INTC THE
FRAMEWORK FOR CONCRETE SO AS TO MAINTAIN THEIR PROPER LOCATION AND POSITION DURING THE
PLACING OF CONCRETE AND REMOVAL OF FORMWORK.

5- THE CONTRACTORS SHALL MAKE TIMELY SUBMISSIONS TO THE OWNER OF THE VARIOUS ITEMS SET FORTH
SO AS TO ALLOW REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE TIME FOR REVIEW, POSSIBLE CORRECTION, POSSIBLE
RESUBMISSION, AND FOR APPROVAL OF SUBMISSIONS WITHOUT DELAYING THE PROGRESS OF THE ENTIRE
PROJECT OR ANY PHASE OF THE PROJECT.

8- ANY MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP FOUND AT THE TIME TO BE DEFECTIVE SHALL BE REMEDIED AT ONCE,
REGARDLESS OF PREVIOUS INSPECTION. THE INSPECTION OF THE WORK IS INTENDED TO AID THE
CONTRACTOR IN APPLYING LABOR AND MATERIALS TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT
SUCH INSPECTION SHALL NOT OPERATE TO RELEASE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ANY OF HIS CONTRACTUAL
OBLIGATIONS.

7- ALL NEW MATERIALS AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MFG. LATEST PRINTED
SPECIFICATIONS AND WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

8- ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, AS CALLED FOR IN THE DRAWINGS, AND THE BEST OF THEIR RESPECTIVE
KINDS. THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT SHALL MAKE NO
SUBSTITUTIONS. FOR PORTIONS OF THE WORK NOT SHOWN IN DETAIL BUT WHICH ARE SHOWN GENERALLY,
OR FOR REASONABLE INFERABLE AS BEING REQUIRED FOR A PROPER AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION, THE
MATERIAL, METHODS, AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM, AS A MINIMUM, TO THE TYPICAL OR
REPRESENTATIVE DETAIL THROUGHOUT THE CORRESPONDING PARTS OF THE BUILDING.

9- NO MATERIALS OF ANY KIND SHALL BE USED UPON THE WORK UNTIL IT HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND
ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER. ALL MATERIALS REJECTED SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE WORK
AND NOT AGAIN OFFERED FOR INSPECTION.

10- ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER AND ALL MECHANICS SHALL BE SKILLED IN
THEIR TRADE.

11- ITEMS SHOWN ON PLANS BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR VICE VERSA
SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT.

12- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, REMOVE FROM THE PREMISES ALL DEBRIS,
TOOLS, EXCESS MATERIALS AND APPURTENANCES AND LEAVE THE PRMISES IN A "BROOM CLEAN"
CONDITION.

CODE COMPLIANCE

1- ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BUILD IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE (IRC), INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC 2020), AS WELL AS
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK OF LOCAL AGENCIES. THESE RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT
LIMITED TO MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, APPLICATIONS / INSTALLATIONS, THE PROPER SEQUENCE OF TRADES
AND PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, FILING PROCEDURES, AND GENERAL ACCEPTABLE BUILDING PRACTICES
OUTLINED BY THESE CODES. THESE REQUIREMENTS SHALL PERTAIN TC THE PROPERTY ADDRESSED HEREIN
AS WELL AS ANY NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY IT'S ALTERATION. BE IT KNOWN
THAT ALL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN HEREIN, WHICH MAKE REFERENCE TO SAID
RESPONSIBILITIES, ARE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THIS OFFICE AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS PER ANY
GOVERNING AGENCIES AND REPRESENTATIVES THEREOF, ANY DISCREPANCIES WHICH MAY ARISE BETWEEN
THESE DRAWINGS AND SAID REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION BEFORE
THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION.

2- EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC
2020), INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC 2020), FEDERAL O.S.H.A., AND ALL OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION, INSOFAR AS APPLICABLE TO HIS PORTION OF THE WORK.
3- NO NOTE OR DETAIL OR LACK THEREOF SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE CONTRACTOR FROM AN
EXECUTION OF ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CCDES.

PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS

1- UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER, THE OWNER SHALL PAY
FOR AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT FROM THE VILLAGE, TOWNSHIP OR
GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS, PERMITS, INSPECTION APPROVALS, ETC. FOR
WORK PERFORMED FROM AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION THEREOF, AND SHALL PROVIDE AN NFBU
CERTIFICATE AND A NEW CERTIFICATE OR OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

3- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A COMPETENT REPRESENTATIVE OR FOREMAN PRESENT, WHO SHALL
FOLLOW WITHOUT DELAY ALL INSTRUCTIONS OF THE OWNER OR HIS/HER ASSISTANTS IN THE PROSECUTION
AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK IN CONFORMITY WITH THIS CONTRACT, AND SHALL HAVE FULL AUTHORITY
TO SUPPLY LABOR AND MATERIALS IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO HAVE A COMPETENT
REPRESENTATIVE AVAILABLE TO RECEIVE TELEPHONE MESSAGES AND PROVIDE A REASONABLE REPLY AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE, BUT NOT LATER THAN 24 HOURS.

4- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES, PROVIDE CONSTANT AND EASY ACCESS AND SAFE PROPER
FACILITIES FOR THE INSPECTION OF ALL PARTS OF THE WORK.

PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR

1- BEFORE ANY PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER TO THE OWNER
ANY WAIVER OR RELEASES OF ANY LIENS ARISING QUT OF HIS CONTRACT FOR WORK COMPLETED AS OF THE
DATE OF THE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO FURNISH EVIDENCE SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER THAT ALL PAYROLLS,
BILLS FOR LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER INDEBTEDNESS CONNECTED WITH HIS WORK
FOR WHICH THE OWNER OR HIS PROPERTY MIGHT IN ANY WAY BE RESPONSIBLE, HAVE BEEN PAID OR
OTHERWISE SATISFIED.

INSURANCE AND WARRANTIES

1- EACH CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE IN THE
AMOUNTS PRESCRIBED BY LAW, AND LIABILITY, BODILY INJURY, AUTOMOBILE AND OTHER INSURANCE IN THE
AMOUNTS AND PERIODS SATISFACTORY TO THE OWNER.

2- OYSTER BAY DRAFTING AND THE OWNER SHALL BE AMONG THE NAMED INSURED. COPIES OF
CERTIFICATES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PARTIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

3- THE CONTRACTOR, IT'S AGENTS, SERVANTS AND EMPLOYEES SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE
OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT AND THEIR AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND AGAINST ALL CLAIMS,
DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING OQUT OF RESULTING FROM THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

4- IN ANY AND ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER OR THE ARCHITECT OR ANY OF THEIR AGENTS OR
EMPLOYEES BY ANY EMPLOYEE OF THE CONTRACTOR, OR SUB-CONTRACTOR, ANYONE DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY ANY OF THEM OR ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS ANY OF THEM MAY BE LIABLE, THE
INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATION UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL NOT BE THE WORK,2LIMIT IN ANY WAY BY ANY
LIMITATION ON THE AMOUNT OR TYPE OF DAMAGES, COMPENSATION OR BENEFITS PAYABLE BY OR FOR THE
CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR UNDER WORKER'S COMPENSATION ACTS, DISABILITY BENEFIT ACTS OR
ANY OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ACTS.

5- ALL WORK LET UNDER THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND
WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE OWNER.
GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, OR THE OWNER'S USE OF THE PREMISES SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.

6- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DELIVER ALL MANUFACTURES' WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, OPERATIONAL
AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS PERTAINING TO HIS WORK.

7- EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DELIVER TO THE OWNER WRITTEN GUARANTEE IN FORM AND WHOSE
TERMS AND EXTENT WILL BE ESTABLISHED IN THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN EACH CONTRACTOR AND THE
OWNER.

ARCHITECT'S SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION

|- THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUB-CONTRACTORS NOR SHALL HE GUARANTEE THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR
CONTRACTS. THE OBLIGATION OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE LIABILITY OF THE
ARCHITECT, HIS AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES.

Z- THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, NOR HAS CONTROL OR CHARGE OF
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
PROGRAMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND PROTECTING
ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE, COLLAPSE, DISTORTION AND
MISALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODES.

3- THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED ON THIS PRQJECT FOR BIDDING AND/OR THE NEGOTIATION
AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.

4- THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RETAINED FOR SITE INSPECTIONS AND/OR OBSERVATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION.

5- NO REQUEST FROM ANY PARTY FOR INFORMATION REGARDING CLASSIFICATION AMPLIFICATION OR
EXPLANATION OF THE DRAWINGS OR NOTATION, OR REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO VARY OR DEVIATE
FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE DRAWINGS OR NOTATIONS, WILL BE ENTERTAINED BY THE
ARCHITECT, UNLESS THEY ARE SET FORTH IN WRITING AND ADDRESSED TO THE OWNER. IF THE
OWNER REFERS THESE REQUESTS TO THE ARCHITECT, THE ARCHITECT WILL WITH REASONABLE
PROMPTNESS CONSIDER THE MATTER AND RESPOND IN WRITING TO THE OWNER FOR TRANSMITTAL
TO THE PARTY CONCERNED. THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT, NOR WILL ASSUME, ANY RESPONSIBILITY
WITH REGARD TO THE ABOVE MENTIONED TYPES OF INQUIRY UNLESS ABOVE PROCEDURE IS
FOLLOWED.

TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND STRUCTURES

1- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY ELECTRIC, WATER, TOILET FACILITIES,
FENCING, BARRICADES, SECURITY, AND CLEAN UP AS AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE OWNER AND THE
CONTRACTOR. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BROOM CLEAN ALL AFFECTED
AREAS AND CART AWAY ALL DEBRIS.

2- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT ALL WORK TO PRECLUDE THE EFFECTS OF WEATHER ON
COMPLETED WORK, OR WORK IN PROGRESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY
AND EXPENSE OF TEMPORARY ENCLOSURES WHERE NECESSARY. DUST PARTITIONS ARE TO BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN WORK AREAS AND THE REST OF THE BUILDING.

3- EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING FROM THE ACTION
OF THE ELEMENTS SUCH AS WATER, HEAT, WIND OR OTHER UNFORESEEN DIFFICULTIES THAT MAY BE
ENCOUNTERED IN PERFORMING THE WORK TO BE DONE UNDER HIS CONTRACT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY
SUSPENSION OF WORK, EACH CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT HIS WORK AND
MATERIALS AGAINST DAMAGE. ANY WORK OR MATERIALS THAT HAVE BEEN DAMAGED OR DESTROYED
BECAUSE OF FAILURE OF ANY CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR TO SO PROTECT HIS WORK OR
MATERIALS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

4- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT ALL WORK IN SUCH A MANNER SO TO NOT IMPAIR THE
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OR STABILITY OF ADJACENT STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT, OR UTILITIES.
SHOULD DAMAGE OCCUR AS A RESULT OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
SAID DAMAGED ITEMS TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER, AND AT THE CTHE WORK,20ONTRACTORS
EXPENSE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ANY AND ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH WORK
DISCONTINUATION, ENGINEERING CONSULTATION, MATERIALS TESTING, REPAIR AND ALL
MISCELLANEQUS RELATED ITEMS.

5- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRACE, SHORE, REINFORCE AND/OR UNDERPIN ALL STRUCTURES,
INCLUDING NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES, AS REQUIRED FOR SAFE OPERATION.

6- THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY AND PRUDENT STEPS TO SHORE AND BRACE
EXISTING STRUCTURES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF HEADERS FOR NEW OPENINGS. THE PROPER AND
SAFE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

7- EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES OF A TEMPORARY NATURE REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS
AND PROTECTION THEREOF, SUCH AS SCAFFOLDS, STAGING, PLATFORMS, RUNAWAYS, HOISTS,
LADDERS, CHUTES, TEMPORARY FLOORING, GUARDS, RAILINGS, SHAFT WAY PROTECTIONS, ETC., FOR
THE PROTECTION OF WORKMEN AND TO THE PUBLIC SHALL BE PROVIDED, ERECTED, AND MAINTAINED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL NEW YORK STATE CODES, AND ALL OTHER LAWS,
RULES, OR ORDINANCES OF ALL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

8- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, ERECT, MAINTAIN THOSE ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE, OBTAINING
ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS, AND REMOVE THOSE ITEMS WHICH HAVE
SERVED THEIR PURPOSE AND WHEN DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE STIPULATED BY
THE OWNER.

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN THAT THE AREA OF DEMOLITION HAS BEEN CLEARED OF ALL
FURNITURE AND MOVABLE EQUIPMENT IN ORDER TO ALLOW FOR DEMOLITION TO PROCEED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY SUCH CONDITIONS PREVENTING HIS
PROCEEDING WITH THE DEMOLITION.

2- ALL ELECTRICAL HIGH OR LOW VOLTAGE CONDUITS, WIRES, INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT
ADJACENT TO OR CONTAINED WITHIN PARTITIONS TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THE NEXT PANEL BOARD
AND SHUTDOWN. NO CIRCUITS, WIRES OR EQUIPMENT SHALL REMAIN OPEN OR LIVE.

3- DEMOLITION INCLUDES COMPLETE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL ITEMS FROM SITE, EXCEPT ITEMS
DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO THE OWNER FOR RE-USE. MATERIALS OR ITEMS
SUCH AS DOORS AND FRAMES, GLASS AND LIGHTING FIXTURES DESIGNATED ON DRAWINGS TO REMAIN
THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER SHALL BE REMOVED WITH CARE AND STORED IN A LOCATION ON THE
SITE TO BE DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER.

4- CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS FOR ALL WORK, INCLUDING PERMITS FOR TRANSPORTING
AND DISPOSAL OF DEBRIS AND OTHERS AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
INCLUDING ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS THAT MAY BE DISCOVERED.

5- CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY OWNERS OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED UTILITY SHUTDOWNS
WITHIN THREE DAYS PRIOR TO TIME REQUIRED TO BE SHUTDOWN.

6- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY SAFEGUARDS SUCH AS
GUARDRAILS, BARRICADES, COVERING, ETC., TO PROTECT THE WORKMAN AND PUBLIC FROM INJURY.
7- PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN NECESSARY COVERINGS AND BOARDING TO PROTECT EXISTING WORK AND
FINISHES TO REMAIN. UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL PROTECTION AND CLEAN DOWN ALL
SURFACES AND LEAVE ALL CONSTRUCTION IN A CLEAN, ORDERLY CONDITION. DUST SHALL BE KEPT AT
A MINIMUM WITH PROTECTIVE COVERING REQUIRED OVER EXISTING FINISHES (CARPET, ETC.) TO BE
PROVIDED.

8- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY IMPROPER
PROTECTION AND SHALL MAKE ALL REPAIRS WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER.

9- ALL REMOVALS SHALL BE NEATLY AND SAFELY DONE, CAUSING NO DAMAGE TO WORK TO REMAIN.
DEBRIS AND RUBBISH SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE AND SHALL BE PROMPTLY DISPOSED
OF LEGALLY.

10- MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED TO REMAIN, KEEP IN SERVICE AND PROTECT AGAINST
DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS.

EXCAVATIONS AND SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS

1- CONTRACTOR SHALL STRIP ALL TOPSOIL FROM EFFECTED AREAS OF THE SITE AND SAVE FOR
REDISTRIBUTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THEN REMOVE ALL EXCESS EARTH FROM THE SITE.

2- PRIOR TO EXCAVATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL BELOW GRADE
UTILITIES, WATER ATHE WORK,2ZND SEWAGE LINES, DRYWELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS, AND ANY OTHER
FACILITIES.

3- ALL EXISTING FILL, ROOTS ANC OTHER UNSUITABLE BEARING MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AND
FOOTINGS CARRIED TO THE BOTTOM OF SUCH EXCAVATION.

4- ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON VIRGIN SOIL HAVING A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF TWO (2) TONS
PER SQUARE FOOT. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ASSUMED SOIL-BEARING CAPACITY AND SHALL ASSUME
FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAME. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY SOIL VARIATION
OR CONDITION ADVERSELY AFFECTING ASSUMED BEARING CAPACITY PRIOR TO THE POURING OF ANY
FOOTINGS.

5- IN THE EVENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS CLAY, SILT, OR OTHER SOIL, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE A TEST BORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OWNER / CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
TO VERIFY THE PRESUMED MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY,

6- ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4'-0" BELOW GRADE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN
PLANS.

CONCRETE & FOUNDATION NOTES:

1- PERFORM REQUIRED ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING CONCRETE. NEW WORK INSTALLED ADJACENT TO
AND CONNECTING WITH PRESENT WORK SHALL MATCH EXISTING. JOINTS BETWEEN NEW AND
EXISTING WORK SHALL BE TROWELED SMOOTH AND EVEN. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED.
2- FOOTINGS AT DIFFERENT LEVELS SHALL BE STEPPED SO THAT THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN
ADJACENT BOTTOM EDGES SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF ONE VERTICAL TO TWO HORIZONTAL.

3- CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE POURED CONTINUQUSLY. IF POUR IS INTERRUPTED A VERTICAL
KEY SHALL BE PROVIDED. HORIZONTAL JOINTS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

4- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF SLOTS, PIPE SLEEVES, INSERTS,
ANCHOR BOLTS, ELECTRIC CONDUITS, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR TRADES BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.
5- A CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE ACCEPTED IN LIEU OF POURED CONCRETE
WHERE PERMITTED BY LOCAL CODES.

6- FOR CRAWL SPACES, BASEMENTS AND CELLARS, ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8" DIA. WITH MINIMUM
EMBEDDMENT OF 18" FOR MASONRY WALLS AND 7" FOR POURED CONCRETE WALLS. THERE SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF TWQ BOLTS PER SILL, MAX. ONE FOOT FROM CORNERS AND &" FROM END CONDITIONS,
AND SPACED THEREAFTER A MAX. 6-0" O.C. FOR SINGLE STORY STRUCTURES AND 3-0" O.C. FOR TWC
STORY STRUCTURES AND 23" O.C. FOR THREE STORY STRUCTURES. NOTE THAT TWO STORY
STRUCTURES WITH ROOF SLOPES EQUAL TC OR GREATER THAN 7:12 SHALL BE CONSIDERED THREE
STORIES.

7- FOR SLABS ON GRADE AND LOCATIONS WHERE THE EXTERIOR WALL PLATE BEARS DIRECTLY ON
THE FOUNDATION WALL, ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8" DIA. WITH MINIMUM EMBEDMENT OF 18". THERE
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO BOLTS PER SILL, MAX. ONE FOOT FROM CORNERS AND " FROM END
CONDITIONS, AND SPACED THEREAFTER A MAX. 33" O.C.

8- PROVIDE CONTINUOUS METAL TERMITE SHIELD WITH ALL JOINTS SEALED ALONG PERIMETER WALLS
AND SHIELDED TERMITE COLLARS AT PLUMBING PIPES IN CRAWL SPACES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
9- MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

A) FOOTINGS, PIERS, FOUNDATION WALLS: F'C = 3,000 P.S.l. STONE CONCRETE.

B) SLAB ON GROUND: F'C = 2,500 P.S.I. CONCRETE.

C) SUPERSTRUCTURE, SLAB: F'C = 3,000 P.S.l. CONCRETE.

10- ANTI-HYDRO SHALL BE ADDED IF POURING TAKES PLACE AT 32 DEGREES F OR LESS.
11- CONCRETE: WORK INCLUDED:

A) ALL FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, STEPS, PLATFORMS, ETC., AS PER DRAWINGS.

B) ALL CONCRETE SLABS.

C) ALL OTHER WORK AS REQUIRED BY DRAWINGS.

D) SET ANCHOR BOLTS.

12- DAMP PROOFING: WORK INCLUDED:

A) ALL SURFACES TO BE DAMP PROOFED SHALL BE DRY, CLEAN AND SMOQTH, FREE OF DUST, DIRT,
VOIDS AND CRACKS AND SHARED PROJECTIONS.

B) ALLOW 24 HOURS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

C) APPLY MASTIC EMULSION ONLY WHEN TEMPERATURE IS 40 DEGREES F AND RISING AND IN DRY
WEATHER.

D) APPLY CELOTEX TROWEL MASTIC OR APPROVED EQUAL ON ALL FOUNDATION WALLS BELOW
GRADE AT BASEMENT AND CRAWL SPACES, THE MASTIC WORK, SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 1/8"
THICK WET.

14- DAMP PROOFING: WORK INCLUDED:

A) ALL SURFACES TO BE DAMP PROOFED SHALL BE DRY, CLEAN AND SMOOTH, FREE OF DUST, DIRT,
VOIDS AND CRACKS AND SHARED PROJECTIONS.

B) ALLOW 24 HOURS PRICR TO BACKFILLING.

C) APPLY MASTIC EMULSION ONLY WHEN TEMPERATURE IS 40 DEGREES F AND RISING AND IN DRY
WEATHER.

D) APPLY CELOTEX TROWEL MASTIC OR APPROVED EQUAL ON ALL FOUNDATION WALLS BELOW
GRADE AT BASEMENT AND CRAWL SPACES) MASTIC SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 1/8" THICK
WET.

SITE WORK, GRADING AND LANDSCAPING

1- CONTRACTOR SHALL FROM EFFECTED AREAS OF THE SITE AND REDISTRIBUTE ALL TOPSOIL
UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PROVIDING FOR FINISHED GRADING AND RESEEDING OF THE
LAWN AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

2- BACKFILL SHALL NOT BE PLACED AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL THE CONCRETE IS OF
SUFFICIENT STRENGTH AND UNTIL THE WALLS ARE PROPERLY BRACED TOP AND BOTTOM BY THE
HORIZONTAL FLOOR OR BY ADEQUATE TEMPORARY BRACING.

3- GRADING AROUND ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL
AND SHALL BLEND INTO EXISTING GRADES.

4- ALL SITE DESIGN INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHY, STORM DRAINAGE, SPECIAL PAVING, LANDSCAPING,
ETC. SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS UNLESS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

5- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ALL DRIVEWAY MODIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED ALLOWING FOR
ACCESS TO AND FROM THE SITE. ALL NEW CURBS, CURB CUTS AND PAVING MUST COMPLY WITH
ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY.

DOOR AND WINDOW NOTES:

1- ALL NEW WINDOWS SHALL BE PERMA-SHIELD FINISH IN WHITE AS MANUFACTURED BY
ANDERSON OR APPROVED EQUAL - FURNISHED WITH INSECT SCREENS, GRILLS, JAMB EXTENSIONS,
TRIM, ETC., WITH 5/8" INSULATED GLASS UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED TO.

2- ALL EXTERIOR DOCRS WITHOUT GLAZING SHALL HAVE PEEP HOLES INSTALLED..

ROOFING:

1- ALL METAL FLASHING WHERE CALLED FOR ON PLANS SHALL BE COPPER OR ALUMINUM

2- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GUTTERS AND LEADERS AS REQUIRED AND SHALL CONNECT THEM
TO THE APPROVED STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

3- ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY FLASHED.

4- ALL WORK SHALL BEAR A WRITTEN ONE (1) YEAR GUARANTEE FROM ROOFING CONTRACTOR
FROM THE DATE OF THE OWNER'S ACCEPTANCE, ADDITIONAL MANUFACTURER WARRANTIES SHALL
BE PROVIDED WHEN APPROPRIATE.

5- ALL ROOF INTERSECTIONS TO HAVE FLASHING TO EXTEND 8" (MEASURED VERTICALLY) ABOVE
FLAT ROOF.

6- FOR ROOFS PITCHED 3:12 AND UP, NEW ROOFING SHALL BE ASPHALT SHINGLES{UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED) OVER 15# FELT , 1 LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT REQUIRED WHEN ROOF PITCH IS
4:12 AND ABOVE, OTHERWISE TWO LAYERS SHALL BE USED FROM 3:12 UP TO 4:12, INSTALL AND LAP
JOINTS AS PER NYS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE AND MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
PROVIDE AN ICE AND WATER SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT WITHIN 2'-0" (PROJECTED HORIZONTALLY)
FORM THE INTERIOR SIDES OF EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW, FOR ALL ROOF OVERHANGS. ASPHALT
SHINGLES TO BE ATTACHED WITH A MIN OF TWO 12GX3/4" LONG GALVANIZED ROOFING NAILS MIN
TWO PER SINGLE SHINGLE AND SIX PER STRIP SHINGLE

7- FOR ROOFS PITCHED BETWEEN 1:12 AND 3:12, NEW ROOFING SHALL BE ROLLED ROOFING WITH
AN ICE AND WATER SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT WITHIN 2'-0" (PROJECTED HORIZONTALLY) FORM THE
INTERIOR SIDES OF EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW, FOR ALL ROOF OVERHANGS.

8- FOR ROOFS BELOW 1:12 BUILT UP ROOFING SHALL BE A 20 YEAR JOHNS MANVILLE ROOFING
SYSTEM, CONSISTING OF 1 LAYER OF NRGII ISO, 1 LAYER OF DYNABASE SET IN MBRCAA, AND 1
LAYER OF DYNAKAP SET IN MBRCAA.

9- NEW WORK SHALL TIE IN AND LAP SO AS TO PREVENT LEAKAGE ACCORDING TO ACCEPTABLE
BUILDING PRACTICES ADDRESSED IN THE NYS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.

10- ALL EXTERIOR NAILING SHALL BE ALUMINUM OR GALVANIZED.

11- FLASHING TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS, PIPES, VENTS, SKYLIGHTS, CHIMNEYS
AND ROOF VENTILATORS. FLASHING TO BE PROVIDED AT HIPS, RIDGES, VALLEYS, CHANGES OF
ROCF SLOPE, GABLETHE WORK,2 ENDS AND TOP OF FOUND. WALLS.

12- INSTALL SHIMS TO PROVIDE ROOF PITCH UNDER SHEATHING AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE
ROOF JOISTS TO PROVIDE FOR ROOF VENTING IN FLAT ROOF AREAS.

13- ALL INTERIOR LEADERS ARE TO HAVE 1/2" FOAM SOUND INSULATION OVER PVC PIPING. (REV.
3/96)

14- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GUTTERS AND LEADERS AS REQUIRED AND SHALL CONNECT
THEM TO THE APPROVED STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

FINISH WORK NOTES:

1- TRIM, MOLDINGS, CASINGS, WINDOW FRAMES, ETC. SHALL MATCH EXISTING UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON DRAWINGS, PAINT OR STAIN AS PER OWNER.

2- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WOOD STEPS TO GRADE(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). NUMBER
OF STEPS AS REQUIRED BY GRADE. ALL DECK LUMBER TO BE A.C.Q.(ARSENIC FREE PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER)

3- ALL EXTERIOR WOOD FENCE AND DECKING MATERIALS TO BE WATER SEALED.

4- CONTRACTOR SHALL SEAL AND / OR PRIME ALL DOORS IMMEDIATELY UPON INSTALLATION TO
AVOID WARPING.

5- ALL GLAZING AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NYS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
CODE FOR IMPACT RESISTANCES. (REV. 3/96)

6- ALL GYPSUM BOARD WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED WITH A MIN OF 3 COATS
OF SPACKLE, PRIMED AND READY FOR WALL FINISHING, AS PER OWNER.

7- THE OWNER SHALL SELECT ALL COLORS FOR APPLIANCES, PAINT, TILE, CABINETRY, EXTERIOR
PAINTING, COUNTER TOPS, AND KITCHEN CABINETS,

8- CARPETING SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AT THE OWNERS EXPENSE UNLESS
OTHERWISE AWARDED IN THE CONTRACT

9- CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND MATCH ALL FINISHES AFFECTED BY THE NEW CONSTRUCTION
FOR BOTH THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR.

10- UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BROOM CLEAN ALL AFFECTED
AREAS AND CART AWAY ALL DEBRIS.

11- WATERPROOF ALL BATHROOM FLOOR AND PROVIDE COVE BASE AS PER NYS RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE.

12- ALL STAIR CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH NYS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.

13- GLASS ENCLOSURES AROUND SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NYS
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.
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TITLE
TITLE SHEET

ZONING CALCS- VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
LOT AREA - 11,608.32 SF SEC: 55 BLOCK: 361 LOT: 1094 ZONE: A

CODE § ITEM REQUIRED EXSITING ﬁ PROPOSED | COMMENTS

§ 210-41 BUILDING AREA: (PERMITTED 30% =) 3,482.50 SF 1,099.44 SF = (11.3%) 1,311.13 SF COMPLIES
§ 210-43A FYSB (AVG WITHIN 200FT) MIN. 20.0 FT 24 33 FT NO CHANGE COMPLIES
§ 210-43A SYSB (AVG WITHIN 200FT) 50FT 50FT NO CHANGE COMPLIES
§ 210-43A RYSB 20FT 28.1'FT 20.0FT COMPLIES
§ 210-39 HEIGHT 40 FT (MAX) 21.12'FT 30.0'FT COMPLIES:

DATE: SCALE:  As indicated

| DRAWN BY: DS CHECKED BY: JFC

| JOB #: SHEET #

T-1




M
X

<
Q 2
c . WO
23
€ 2:E9
® € 3
Y
[T ] nnq Nmf
;2 -2
= C c X
. A-5 -_
. c. 9 gi
(4 o I
(& B
S @
BT =~
W ¢ 2%
< 2%
n . D\'...
3" 10'- 0" 10'- 0" lm % ﬁ,:m\
byd
L
N — O
\ PR ] oﬁ _.f |l @ = <
—17| ¢ 5 5
ENI T.._o._ BY REVISIONS |DATE|
,2-0" ] _
= | NEW 4X4 POST OVER |
o | CONCRETE PIER 12"X12" ¥
~ SITTING ON 24"X24"X12"

ﬁ ISOLATE FOUNDATION

- - -5 - - - - - - . - — — — — — — ]
b | = _
N Fe e e =]
1ST FLOOR ,_ 8" | 19'-1" 8"
I _ _ _ _ L !nv ‘ | | | W
0.00 , | w | V.IF. | m | | NOTICE: These drawings are the
1 EXISTING LAUNDRY i of the rchitoct; and oy aro wvaBests oni
_f | “ | AREA _ | _ for review and use in accordance with this
Axd . _ _ _ _ _ “ _ .._o:n.o. .._.__m n.qni.m:mm w.._os_..n and described
| L S e detail theraat, ave proprietary and cammat |
_ _ mO 7 1 _ be copied, duplicated or otherwise
[{o] W _.|_.. | | “ﬂlu - ~— 7 , ” commercially exploited, in whole or part,
©| > 23 S i 1 the Architecs, Al ighte resarvet
— N _, Ll m “g Copyriaht  JOHN F. CAPOBIANGO. AIA
S S B | | | " ]
L E | | | ik
T T | ] ]!
e we |
- sk R AV cY o _ N o .
— — J ] 1 = r 1
==l i .« -f =TT -3.11 X _
12"X12" REINF, HHMEWQ A__ S ﬂ__ ‘ HQHH_EH\ | S —_ \su_ IIIII | — Vw F/Ar - !
CONCRETE PIER | = H= S o=t == T (2) #4 HORIZONTAL REBAR, T | — |
,H* i JHQA SN L\Wlﬂu CONTINUOUS @ 16" O/C _ _ w _ I
T e e ST o0 . _ _
2x4 KEY * W VHEF _Hk_....rm C e EH\J'H_L ~ > | o X = g .
— Hi 7 — of e _ HA 7n_u|\|N; - 7 -W >_\ i | 2 ) ! & N V
24"X24X12" =N =] [L?I_ { 7 —a | = Ay V.LF. 20" V.LF. | o | S O < o
CONTINUOUS REINF. ‘.; — ¥H i ,# H: - (2) #5 VERTICAL REBAR | L | é...lw L Y _” ) AN\
CONCRETE FOOTING R j[.. ”"._w __TI_\W\ 7] @ 36" O/C w/ 6" LEG TR m,yT.w T | _; N _I_I_ O ~ Lo
. — e e <R = — | LW l
— —ge o, el T — | | o= |_|!fv4 [l D A
_ _ Ve o T B ] > 4 L 1
ST e FE T L ke I OLad-
Hiiﬂilly_ [ _II_HIPH | | _ \ EX. 2X10 @ 16" O/C | 7 <L = !
p s T T ] N e N 11| LLI S =<
M_F .,.Au..«..h__».\ g J_ q: | | Iﬂlﬁ (2) 2°X10" 1 _ D T O O T...
I | 1 - Lo ,‘,A ,‘ . 1 _ llllllllll - - i
- XS — 2 O L =1 Ll
T == ik B T AR NWP Lo
= === _ S>> a>t— 5| > H=====ph ‘
= T = | | ) ) mx_mw_zw.mm_.c,w ’ _ﬂﬁﬂh_\im u % m Oc @
B B B B B [wn@mglmzﬁﬂv i e | 23'- 1" Wﬂ\xﬁ4 8", | | R 2l O O L
-8.00' T | EX. 2X10 @ 16" O/C VIF. o | Sl = @ O Z d
= . | T = I D I >
~ | _ e sl | | e oC L o L
Rl 730 | N QW n_ﬂ
_ | , <.r_u.1 ﬁ \\\\\\\ _
3 Section 5 inkl mW/JF“w M | o e e N
N~ 4:”\__|O L | m..a W¥ .J+IL.4 S g ,
7 : i L \—I o :lllll:,l _uﬁ 7
| H | A IN
Nsil Loz [T
_ _ M _ m w \%4 o
| o, . | = | NEWSTAIRS o
N 2 ~ 12 | |
| | .
_
S N S ]
| ,
- |
L == ! ==
B Tl | i 1 seAL
V.LF 7 @ .
51—

LEGEND & WALL TYPES | TITLE

FOUNDATION PLAN

WALL DETAIL WALL PROPERTIES (1) PROPOSED FOUNDATION FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1-0"

ST T T T T T2 |
0 EX. 8" POURED CONCRETE L, A-1
WALL (TYP @ AREAWAYS)

DATE: SCALE:  As indicated

S—— i , 10" POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL ON
BRI R O T A T 24"x12" POURED CONCRETE FOOTING SO = e SCMLE e s
| s T JOB # SHEET #




<
O <
O - g2
n O O
c =<
2 © € o mu_u
c Z
Door Schedule - FIRST FLOOR A-5 .-m 8 25
22 - 4" o o5
. Type Mark Count Width _ Height Comments Finish Fire Rating 51 PR o .8 <
| / / Q5 58
" _ 2
101 3 2'-0" 6'-8" SINGLE SWINING DOOR SOLID WOQOD N/A \4 (11 % W
102 4 3.0" 6 - 8" SINGLE SWINING DOOR SOLID WOOD N/A E..I..I@ 10" MLLVL —~ (@10 MLLVL U NI - | i c o 2
103 1 3-0" 6-8" SINGLE SWINING DOOR SOLID WOOD N/A (i T A N AR : i S , & &g
104 1 3-6" 6'-8" DOUBLE SWINING DOOR SOLID WOOD N/A _ o |\ | 0 | - v-& w* i ol . & £%
105 2 4'-Q" 6'-8" DOUBLE SWINING DOOR SOLID WOOD N/A _ . ° _ o _ o | £ 39
. — 13 - @ > i NEW 2X8 C.J. NEW 2X8 C.J. | & o
106 2 5-0 6'-8 DOUBLE SWINING DOOR SOLID WOOD N/A 2" T 10-0" @ Y 10-0" @ v =) | . m 5 o8
s : i = \_mm " @ 16" O/C @16"0/C -m o =L
= o mo_.. 5" o - _ ) ‘ BMU <
ﬂTf/_\ 5 - 1" , w 6-10" EE m & > §-10 . 1210 ] o | m
<<_:Qo<< Schedule T 1 K ¥ ’ _ m EDROOM #1 Y( g.p, DBEDROOM#2
- L — A R “ " 'BY|  REVISIONS | DATE
Rough Rough Tempered L = _
Type Mark Model Count Width Height Comments Egressable Glass -
01 c13 2 2'-03/4" |3-01/2" |SINGLE CASEMENT WINDOW N/A NO ) i 9-6 4 8T 30 S
02 WDH24310 2 2-61/2" |4-01/2" |DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW N/A NO : 3 1 Py 1
03 Cw24 7 4'-91/2" |4'-01/2" |DOUBLE CASEMENT WINDOW YES YES o } U\ J
" 5 |
D o 3 0 TN & | |
o e & X
- o ™ 7 _ _ j} ﬁ - = 7 /,1 | \lly)//
I — S R 5
. , j 7 //(.\\\\b _\\IU,HQ\ T//(\\“_\u Lﬂ .—._D._._nm" These n..u.im:mw are the
TN . S <\_/BATH of the architect; and they are avaliable onky
Ced " Cel , W " r review and use in accordance wi is
EX. BATH 4 9-6 %T 4 ”v:nm. The nnqwsm:um mroiﬂ and no“”_“ﬂan_
\ / 1 / erein, includiong all technical drawings an
/M_..A _.M -Q" m < Wﬁ/ ”nnm:m n_..m__.m.“-. mmw.m ”hu—u..—m_m»m_.h “_:._ nn..m:..o._" !
) - .L,\ H i be no—:mo_.. n:ﬂ:nhtmn or W:..m_.s‘_m.m
2ol % Teon e efl o s wn o0 D YT < " B L
=y A& b ] = H - ot e rowect e o
o \L2 = = - _ A
& - NEW 2X8 C.J. NEW 2X8 C.J.
o e o 110" - L @ 16" O/C @ 16" 0/C :
w [|{l|r.si| _ = | w
N TR N~ 1 o Mmmumoo_s #3 ?( B.p. UPPER FOYER N
. : | TEXISTING STUDY . EXISTING DINNING & - | = | |
WINDOW NOTES: o ST 1Y LA T . N\
’ = DENOTES WINDOWS THAT SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM EGRESS REQUIREMENTS OF 5.7 SQFT CLEAR OPENING WITH A MINIMUM OF 20" \ - L NG inEns | 2 : e
WIDTH, AND 24" HEIGHT. | e - 9-6' 7 n-10" 4
-WINDOWS SELECTED REFLECT THE APOXX ROUGH OPENING BASE OFF OF ANDERSEN 400 SERIES CATALOG. , i H o — _ A m
* 64"x72" DOUBLE CASEMENT IS NOT A STANDARD SIZE FOR ANDERSEN 400 SERIES. CAN BE SPECIAL ORDERED OR SUBSITUTED o oL o & prd V
WITH (2) CX16¢ SINGLE CASEMENTS, MULLED TOGETHER. [N — A | o
**  USE DOUBLE CASEMENT WINDOW w/ FIXED ARCH TOP TRANSOM, MULLED TOGETHER - ¢ - - 1 < > O <o
***  48"'x108" SPRING LINE HALF CIRCLE TOP IS NOT A STANDARD SIZE ANDERSEN 400 SERIES WINDOW. SPECIAL ORDER REQUIRED. > < “_ L (2) 2"X10" > N nwv,.ﬂ 5 . R _” 5 (Q\|
T S S o e e - IR . L. LI Te)
DN . — - ™|
BEDROOM NATURAL VENTILATION AND LIGHT REQUIREMENTS: . o ¥ 5.6 1 - o HOED wﬂ E O D - ~
VENT = 4% NET FLOOR AREA - ° 71 orenine : s 3H v O _aM =R
E P © - © e
LIGHT = 8% NET FLOOR AREA I 7 @ ® [\T . \| VAULTED CEILING o N O A w V_|
" ° " L £ . _ == 5
o v// LINE OF SECOND & R INnE. IR || NS — N LL| > Z
® FLOOR = ® nE IR N o e O .-
| R z : iNEEE 2'X6' COLLARTIES@ 16" |b__ | D O O —
| N ] EXISTING LIVING N IR oc. It m— — Y
LEGEND & WALL TYPES . HHH | 0 T
HANDRAIL ) o ] inEmE S T N | D S LLI — O
TAG WALL DETAIL WALL PROPERTIES 1 b I I Y N 5 L i BEDROOM#4 L LL] N0 Y al
ol A ipEpn @ , Oz O LLI
" o BN ! _
INTERIOR WALL - 2x4 WD STUD w/ 5/8" GYP BASE AT WALL | | B ipEEn _. | L __ R Q. O - LLI
BOARD INTERIOR ON BOTH SIDES, OR AS NOTED| N 10" I/ 5 Ng — 2X10R.R. @ 16" O/C 2X10 m.m\\@ 16" O/C O QO Y
p AN | inlinl / |
INTERIOR WALL - 2x6 WD STUD w/ 5/8" GYP MIN . =) . e - | cL. R LL] O L
BOARD INTERIOR ON BOTH SIDES, OR AS NOTED "9 g 5 | % « 4 BEEN - 2 18'- Q" 4 3.3 4" Qo N
(USE FOR ALL WET WALLS) < o = 3 Emi — & _ N
NOTCHED | N z — 8 7 A ﬁ
. EXTERIOR WALL - 2x6 WD STUD w/ 3/4" i STINGER — i\ i N ERES
NN TSN EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD. 5/8" GYP BOARD T2 ‘ ? ] o 17 1 - ) S ol |
INTERIOR, OR AS NOTED. o | = N | B ~ i - T BN
CARRIAGE NN , 1 N , Il . 0 TN N o0 — —\ N
NOTE: DIAGONAL HATCHED WALLS ARE LOAD FULL STINGER | .7 ﬁ 7\ I I T% Tt T
BEARING WALLS ﬁ. o 31" 8- 1" e L &
\ PROVIDE FIRE y.4 | 3o 5 . o 7 257 v CEROOE RSV I &
R BLOCKING v . | \ | al
2 , N VN e g , S N
- SMOKE DETECTOR ) WINDOW TAG - 58" TYPE "X | I — - )
\ GYP BOARD [ | IS S | 3'-11 311 L
88 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR (# ) DOOR TAG “ PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR m __ Fea 2
= @ TREAD & RISER | E(
¥ HEAT DETECTOR I | B S ——
" @ WALL TAG STAIR NOTES ” L._[ R@8"
1. STAIRS SHALL HAVE CLOSED RISERS. i SEAL
= EXHAUST FAN 2. MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT = 7-3/4" MAX
3. MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH = 9" PLUS 1" NOSING .
4. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF FIRST TO THIRD 7= PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
FLOOR STAIRS. BASEMENT MAY HAVE HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE ONLY. @ _ummu_wo”mm_.o FIRST FLOOR — @ 1/4" = 1-0" N
. UARIES . 5. HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ABOVE NOSING OF TREAD = 36" 1/4"=1-0
D L 6. MINIMUM HEAD HEIGHT ABOVE NOSING IS = 80
2x6 WOOD STUD DBL TOP PLAT 7 TYPICAL WOOD STAIR DETAIL
(. [ 1"
| _ B 3/4"=1'-0
WATERPROOFING £ W | m 24 or 2x6 WOOD STUD
EXTERIOR FINISH W : H HEADER SCHEDULE
(SEE PLANS) a2 : g 5/8" GYP BD - BOTH SIDES
I TN — . HEADER SIZE OPENING SIZE
5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE 4/\/\/ —1 |
PLYWOOD SHEATHING | ) T | (2) 2" x 8" UP TO 4-0" _ TITLE
__ £ T : RURIRY FIRST/SECOND FLOOR
5/8" GYP BD EXTERIOR INTERIOR (2)2"x 12" UP TO 8-0" U S DATE: SCALE:  Asindicated
. WALL WALL mmm _H_Ioom ﬂ_l>zm “ O<mx m.IO: . DRAWN BY: DS CHECKED BY: JFC
" EXTERIOR WALLS DIMENSIONED FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF _ | oB® SHEET®
SHEATHING T0 INSIDE OF STUD NOTE: SEE PLANS FOR ANY DISCREPANCIES
- INTERIOR WALLS DIMENSIONED TO THE FACE OF STUD AND ADDITIONAL SIZES THAT WILL TAKE A-2
PRECEDENT OVER SCHEDULE.




| -
, 22'-5" " _ <
\ L ——
PR - - = - - — — - 7 _ OA.
N | . S I 1 S S = s (&) o M w
N | Byl . et il el £ 2¢e3
E _ || 25'- 2" | (1] S >
g 7 ——— - o Z
M ‘ | _ _ _ b M ..w w
2 o v
B | 12'-7" | 1207 | (o] o Z <
| =T [ Qo Sl
m | ) et
_ | © % m
) B .n -.N‘J w
f | b £ &d
- N e = 3 <
- g < P )
- | 2 = § oo
M = | ™~ | o +=
f - = | c
| | m
ﬁ | i
B Z | | 3y | :
B i | ’ | BY| REVISIONS | DATE
| w | _ || 2X10R.R. @ 16" OIC 2X10R.R. @ 18" O/C
: 2 | 1,/ ya
= = 24"x48" DROP ‘e ~ | |
= ol DOWN STAIR I e | |
3 w o FOR ATTIC :
= / ACCESS : ,_ 4 i
M oy ; | |
= _ \ ..\. i _ |
N/ ! ,
: A _ ﬂ ||
/A | , 9"/ 1-0" 9" 110" i |
. E ! | _ | ] Lo Il
| : "XB" : . _ , | NOTICE: These drawings are the
| w 2'X6" COLLAR TIES @ 1 _ , instruments of service and are the property
_ .m. oL _ it of the architect; and they are available only
2 . z | for review and use in accordance with this
: _ \ ! notice. The drawings shown and described
: m < , o | _nf _ m | herein, includiong all technical drawings and
- < - 1 | L ” details thereof, are proprietary and cannot
_,ﬂ ! i : @ - | be copied, duplicated or otherwise
2 | _ % Ww © _ . o commercially exploited, in whole or part,
’ - % 1] without the expressed written permmision
m 2 | 4 . o : of the Architect. All rights reserved. _
= _ Z | ~ Copyright  JOHN F. CAPOBIANCO. AIA m
ok | | | s
m ] f
| = s _ 7
_ ‘ < _
. w _ || !
_ = :G.__ | _ ]
o _ | | 2"X6" COLLAR TIES @ 16" i
: x | 0.C.
= (o'} _
2 _ -
= é@ﬁl%‘.{% T e o o e A A AR AR AR AR A A A, _ 4 |
2 _ ﬁ ™ ,
= ' | 3_ | |
WM | _
m | | i >0 <o
m Y on{
o i | 3 Lo/«
o | CsmM1
' I
| ﬁ _ Zoy,5>
. | i Ll =& O~
- _ 120-7" 12'-7" HESH) D — O ®) —
o | ) | — QO
| | o L
- | - Cgea m O
o % - T
- | | T g ] PO
_ e
N o 3 . ¥ 259w
M. TIIII R R A S R G e g G R T — 7 3 A = 1 ] — T ) \‘ "~ [-||.I = T = , P O
N R T e A B O - - L P S - s W
| X | QO
. - e | 0 L
R S - _ x _ : (¥ (0 1O
i ﬁ 31 3 ﬁ
_ 2'-0" 25'-2" 1 7 A L
I ‘ :
L 4" VTR _
@ PROPOSED ATTIC LEVEL 1 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN B
N \ ¥|\_\ " \__lo__ AN 1/4" = L_-IO:
\. /
/ |
\\ \ _ 4 VTR — I/ﬁ,ﬁm
/ /| evir - N N\
/S /) . _U.:M_, - j 112 | A\ ,/,/
/ iy o N\
/ / 4 \ \
\\ \,\, mﬁ ﬁ 7W \ /, [
/ . E | W\ | SEAL
2ND FLR h\| ] - /_ A T ﬁﬁu.. N | s i /
& _ ,
_ 2" 2" 7 2" o
- - S | S B - — S -
i ﬂ.:m,_ L a L_l-:u, | el 1-1/2 |_\ ||d ﬂ‘:m, T-:m 47| _.A-S__
| —1-1/2 !
; | _ 7 _ W
wee | ||| | | B
SINK |
=~ ; N NEW W | remove! N _/ = A ; A
om_\\A. _ j TUB jmzomémm * | TuB | 7 , L — = L_n_n,
A - — [ | - - |
1STFLR | BN, R . = | Lk S S e d_ ~ GARAGE
A | M- L AN Al HOUSE | |
N _ ) TRAP |__CONNECTION TO SEWER
i L |1 P b
_ _ i% # " TITLE
7~ Bl N RET . ROOF PLAN
[ | - . \ 1
OOx » / 2 s ‘ a6 | 9
z =z 7z ) C - 1 S
BASEMENT [ N\_— SEEE N7 / £ JECTOR —— ————
4 N PUMP
DRAWN BY: Author i CHECKED BY: Checker
JOB #: SHEET #
(2 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM ‘ . >lw
214" = 10"




Il

|

<
c A © o
T.0. RIDGE - = oS3
- - - . ) N B B N N S B Y O O B Sy B B — T [ T T [ T T T T [ T T T 71 [ T~ T T T T T T T T -1 ] - - \Nm.mm__l/v £ =3
[ 7 [ _ [ [ 4 7 [ 7 [ [ 7 [ [ [ 7 [ [ [ 7 I [ , [ [ 7 [ 7 W [ M [ 1 # [ A [ ] a C o ®
[ - [ _ , [ [ _ [ ¥ u [ [ [ g 7 [ [ [ [ [ [ 4 [ [ ; [ A _ [ [ 7 [ [ [ 7 [ c ~
_:_:___ﬁ__:,___:__7_1_“::_;_:;g_l_%__,_____:___7__1____l_:_u__ .lm.@M@,
__;____U__"”________";u__ﬁ____v_"_________M__@“__."_;_m"__" OP.WW
b,,_,_!_ ,____f__w__h_____,___:__f__m_;l__f__,__,____w__,__,_!___f_ﬁ_f__f_____ c EX
7:_,_ﬁm_.,,____,__f__f_,;_____:__,__ﬂ_:__7_:__,,_%_ ___f__f_,ﬁ___,_ﬁ_:_,____“l p.%m,_.r
— N W ] ©
et e st St et e S St S s S e R
1 [ 7 [ I 7 I ; [ | 1 W [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ W I _ [ 7 7 [ [ [ 7 [ [ [ w _ [ ] c ~ 3
7 [ [ [ 1 ,ﬁ [ 7 [ [ [ # I [ [ [ _ 7 ” [ [ _ , [ 7 [ [ 7 _ 7 _ [ 7 [ 7 I [ _ 7 C mw
._ :__,_:_7::_7_:___::_”_,___,__,_ﬁ,_m_f_:__H_;_:__,:,_:_1_{___1___:‘ s o SN
: N - - w I — _ 7 1 T T T 1T T T T ] [ 1 I — - [T I [T T T 71 _ I R R _ ] - o ATTIC LVL 4 i, 2 =%
- 1 1 [ | | T [ [ f | | I [ [ T f | 1 I [ [ | ] [ | | f | T | | [ I [ | 1 ] - je)Nep)
L o S ) F— - — B S S g g S S S S S S s B[S WO B S I - S O W S N g p— _ 18.83 c 39
. - . - e i . A T.0. PLATE n - wwf
T 7 : == 18.16' | .m § 2%
E: 2 B Lol o%_ S = 2
R K o : ST bre
o | ] 0 G o] o
o8 | ol .- |
| :__m_ . . erg | BY REVISIONS DATE
N - - N - 5 . _ \y _ SR 3 _ - - - e e S e P e e s el - ____2NDFLOOR
: | . : : ) T R T N T T T T T T T e T U T T T 10.00
_"4”_"_ _L__ _" h_."%"_”_ﬂfn_ _" "_”_"ﬂfm ,“,"_”_" ", \vm
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T
| = | | _ T T | _
_ —’|4 ﬁ 5 _ m | | I _”
TEX=| | |FEX | momwﬂ 02| S = [ I T | o
m ﬂ v _ 8M T EX. Il EX EX. || || EX CEX ||| EX f EX. EX.
| B S -N [ — | I L |l - Tvoss arem
_ r @2y E— — , g, = T NeeSints o <6151E8 nicare 15 proparty
W , ] of the architect; and they are available only
| for review and use in accordance with this
_ _ i . N _ N _ _ - _ 1 _ . _ _ _ N _ _ _ B _ - _ | - 1ST FLOOR - finetity Inchaiiang s tachnical o higs o
B L N [ | | . ~ OOO_ details n—.m..mom..mqm proprietary h.:a cannot
| | = be copied, duplicated or otherwise
7J 1 o = commercially exploited, in whole or part,
. | | without the expressed written permmision
I . =] == of the hqn_.#mnﬂ. All rights _.wmm_..-._..»._.
. il N o : AVG (----mmmmm- ) @ Copyright  JOHN F. CAPOBIANCO. AIA
_ WHHHlIII_L % | " L _
. 7
_ _ | _ |
_ _ L | _
- N N N ‘ N N - N N N N | . N B - _ b ~ N _ _ N N ~ o N B BASEMENT
ﬁ_l ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| I_J e e e — ——— - LJ -8.00'
- _ L - _
=~ FRONT ELEVATION 7~ LEFT ELEVATION
G \_\L.__”\_.IO: @ ‘_\L.:ﬂ‘_.lo__ -
o3 Z >
>0 <o
—AQ Q-
0P M I
. T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1T [ T [ T T e e . ._..qu_u,_DOm._ﬂU N <C
7___7_:_,,_:___:_::_,__,_7__:__ _:____,__7__ﬁ__f__,___,_;_f__ﬁ__f_,M,l_,__ 26.89 OVIUVI
7___7_:_:_1__7__7_1_,_,_1,_7__71_77_7__:___;_i_j_:f:,_,__ﬂ_m__f7:__7_,4.: ___WRLN
H___7_,__:_1_7_:__:7_:;47__77_1__,____W___M__f_;_,__,7_,_7__7___::_m7_,_ O.,
g__g_,__;;ﬁ,:,ﬁ_f__“_:n_L_f_:__:_,_mw__,_n_____;_1_A,_f_,_:_ﬁ__,l‘L_7_,_w DTOCT
[ [ [ 7 [ 7 [ 7 _ [ — [ [ [ I I [ [ , [ ; ﬁ [ [ ﬁ [ 4 w [ _ [ g # - 7
___7:7_:__:,_:_;__:__:__M_#ﬂ__““mf_“f_,_,f__,__1_7__7____,__;_,_:_f_,__,_ IDT R
B e e == NWPETO
__, S T T T T ] T T T T ] R — [ T T T T T T T T [T [ T SDTP
\ [ [ [ [ 7 [ [ [ [ I [ | [ _ [ [ 7 [ 7 [ [ 7 [ T [ [ 7 [ - I [ [ T [ [ 7 " - [ [ ___ R
. vttt e L e B T L L L L T L T T T T T T T T O L
< . X O O O NS S O S O S N S O S I S s A N S S ATTIC LVL , R NO
_. — — — P ———[— F—F F —F— —[—F— [ T = [ = - f == = = = [ = F—F [ — —F— F —F = — = . 0. LU
; 7 _ [ — [ 7 [ H 7 [ [ 7 7 - [ | - - [ [ [ [ w [ [ [ 7 7 [ [ 7 [ [ 18.83 O
N ﬁ I I | | 1 T [ | [ [ I I [ [ [ I I | I 1 | [ 1 [ | | | I [ [ I | [ I 1 [ [ I | [ I [ [ OC N R
o] R 1| . . SRNOR Ry RS e 1R = oy oW
R (03 T 03| il = 03 0 R el =
ST LR A 3 SRS | RS o CE
AT | R SRE ] 2ND FLOOR
— . Ll . P . — — S — N — — — . - — — N = — — - — — =N — p— - — — = J
L ; _ 1'-0 _ _ . . . e
| Am_i ﬁuﬂ |
g [ m
R | — AN — _ = ] | | —
| B : ” NN IR
| | | o | EX EX | EX. 7 [ ™\
o o " |1 7 ﬁ ] , i i SEAL
i L] Il , L_JL_J]
| [ 1 i T i /
B B B B o B B B . Sl L L B B B B B B B B N - N | - L N B B 1STFLOOR 4
| S 5 2 U | 0.00'
.m | mo;M e i
L P | .
L A - == AVG (mmmmmmmmmm ) lfv
o | 1. & o | o 341
o | e w0 i | o
o | o | | " u
I 1lw T i | Tiu TITLE
L L L L
| R ] | R B B | L B B B | B B B o | | B | g R BASEMENT a ELEVATIONS
o - T T - T T/ T = i N e - - . = - - - T T T - -8.00'
m s S A
““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ - - = 3 DATE: SCALE:  1/4" = 1'.0"
| DRAWN BY: DS CHECKED BY: JFC
| #:
3 REAR ELEVATION 2 RIGHT ELEVATION 708 sweer »
i 147= 107 A-4




L

|
|
\

N

<
\ _ _ _ _ _ _ B N T.0. m_wm.mm._ A o -
+/-7" CLOSED CELL SPRAY _ 30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL ROOFING : O g2
FOAM INSULATION (R-49 MIN) SHINGLES OVER WATERPROOFING e 0 S3
MEMBRANE ON 5/8" EXTERIOR GRAY £ <3
PLYWOOD SHEATHING | ‘ .nld E ¥
8 S©
1-0" 1-0" l” P. mmw
| C o X
A 5 N o e o -°C
9| K 2x8 C.J. @ 16" O/C , o 3
¥ | — w/ 5/8" PLYWOOD 0 2 S
SHEATHING R B ATTIC LVL c o2
= N
[ — = ——— == 1 = >
' . 0O %
PROVIDE ALUMINUM GUTTERS & _ E— ’ N 1 = wuvusm
LEADERS, CONNECT TO DRYWELLS -~ = o
l BEDROOM #3 ’ UPPER FOYER ,_ W : - m QL
5 5 - % g =
- (o) 2 RlE @ |ov 5
9.5" TJI SERIES 230 N | 7 ©°| 2 g Z
___F.J.@16"O/C w/ 34" S S
| SHEATHING ) | = s BY| REVISIONS |DATE
/ SHEATHIN N , “
- - — —l e
1'-0" =
6 [ EXISTING STUDY 4/ EXISTING DINNING
- N ROOM B
| N . i | AN | 5
| | S A1 L\ 5
_ N\ _ o | L I\ B
_. / = | ,—WU«_, | ._
£ / , 1{, _ u
/] I | j |
\ _ _L_ _ \ _ | 104_Om. These drawings are the
| B 0! V. | N _ _1STFLOOR ettt and they are avalluste oy
-_ - [ OOO. for review and use in accordance with this
= e e Suibons £ tockmical tematrga and |
J‘,.} ﬁ 7 y_ “Mum:.m n__m_qm_”q__ mmwu ”qﬂuqﬂ.ﬂ”mq“ “..:.._ nm.m._on "
_L.r ><O |||||||||| be copied, a:v:ow-o.n or otherwise
e} - - - - N T =357 o et
| V 7H - _ H ! o:_._m.?.orm»wow. All rights reserved.
HV A Re EXISTING CELLAR , mi 4 - % | Copyright  JOHN F. CAPOBIANCO. AIA
15 o
W_L IH B __ BASEMENT mv
) , T —1 | [ — g — -I,: Jﬁﬂﬂﬂ- :1 00
L T T—11 T|[iﬁ |_||¥| ‘L A1 J— o R
i i PSP A
(1_Section 3
T4 =1-0"
30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL ROOFING
o, Z >
PLYWOOD SHEATHING % O AVH
_ _ 'y T.O.RIDGE - m = m
N 26 89 W o= w O
D
+-7" CLOSED CELL SPRAY C e A M «—
FOAM INSULATION (R-49 MIN) 7p) A M :
Z @) D >
MES k-
' o
2x8 C.J. @ 16" O/C w/ 5/8" D
nﬂ,\éom@o SHEATHING e L m m O _m
- e — ~ — — _ B 1 ~ 18.83 nQESHO
< (104) T.0. PLATE N A Ea
g , —% 18.16' LL] '
i T N | T I _ _ Oz O LL]
| U . | PR
BEDROOM #2 . \.\ ,../ / [ ) , % _ UPPER FOYER BEDROOM #4 \\ ,,/ m W._I.\ W R DI O N _I—I_
/! / ,// < / N _ o T i O C R
B _ | , | ) T
, Qq@ \ (o), % | | | h Lo ©| = . oY L m LL
. ) ) " K 2 S o w»
R ) /-~ 95/ TUI SERIES 230 F.J. @ 16" OIC oy 2 2 ~
S / wi 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING XK s
_ I \ x N B B 2ND FLOOR ,
N — _ _ 10.00'
| === ) EXISTING DINNING . " ,
| ROOM Bt n N B
= it D0 g :
ﬁm _&/ of| H ﬁlwt_ 1B 1} _ T s- e 2 n, , LIl _\ — |
| * //, , , 7 7 m
\
, 1ST FLOOR
T X - 500w
R S F\V/c ) Ca— )
T = ] || B N B - R - EEEREE A
—| = | ,Hi — ; — EXISTING LAUNDRY - =l =l ﬁ __ .
el = = AREA - EXISTING CELLAR —| ==
| |l T | 1 L ek
— =] == ==
Gl e = =] — |
i e 7 7 _lﬂ JE— i — e
LTl I T TET=T=T= 1T 1= L
=l == — | =l = == === g | ] e s e s e e et e — === HI= |
— =] = _HLIElEHFHLHICHg =l A| | JW 1=} 7H|-H‘\H\IH|HF_H_I |\|E\||||EHE1,|_ —| | |= | |7 =t TITLE
== = HEHZL.:WEIE% —=1T=1= === == = B == —| | |— _, __|:\ | | | SECTIONS
DATE: SCALE: 114" = 1'-0"
N mmo._..._CJ L. DRAWN BY: Author CHECKED BY: Checker
1/4" = 1'-0" " i JOB #: ﬁmzmm._.u




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

NOTE: ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE

- 5
Application Date: , éo? %—"’\&éﬂﬂj SP# 3 g7(
Fees Paid: 5?)

APPLICATION
PROPERTY ADDREss: |31 Delawse Aue zoNING DisTricT _ RES P&
SECTION 36 BLOCK 521 LOT ¥ LOT SIZE: 9.520'ad
O TENANT APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Name:
Juu~r Medine Eulenre Gt e~
Address: [434 LLe.M?SLem) Tt , Ske.3A Address: '3 Delawse pet
East Meadow, b9 uEsYy Feegport , iy USSO
Telephone # (G4 AUl - 4589 Telephone #: l6) BBYL- &l
Attorney Name: Address:

(optional) Phone #:

Present Land Use: P\¢S$ dert e ( Proposed Land Use: R(g dlotse\

Description of Proposed Work: Maikav~ ¢ ‘Lfm"\fj watts vk Cortrele

Siep S

| request a preliminary meeting: \; ’ NO

| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.

Freeport are satisfied

C. It is my belief that the cnt:yontamed in §209-7 of the Code of the !ncorporated Village of

YES NO :Q

£ - [2lio] 25 =

t’/- C-f"r;

= APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE .. . = ~ = =.cmamssd  DATE

Sworn to before me this \,g

f'],S Y blic York
day of g 01 16724 \
\ ' 5 County 1
: res Nov 21, 2027 8

NotaryPublic PSRN S =

Property Owner's Consent:
I, TUFEMIA N . GALUA am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the

filing of this application.

ey R~ L 1Y/
PROPERTY OWNER'’S SIGNATURE
Sworn t before m th|s AT = - No. 01CA6063392

day of 2025 Quatified in New York County /
My Commission Exoires A2
\//”ZA//// W Lin M

5 e e e e e ke e e e A R ek TR ek e A W ke ek el e ok ok RSk R A R R R R AR AARERSAARSERRIA SRR A a e

g g _FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY
Site Plan Public Date of Hearing:
Hearing Required: YES NO Date of Decision:
‘ ‘ Approved
Village Clerk’s Signature: Date:
|
Planning Board Signature: L, Date:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

Rev. 12/10

Denied ‘

|

_________________:::::::_____:::_________:__________*__________._J



12/10/25, 4:09 PM about:blank

INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 3772493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

SITE PLAN LETTER
December 10, 2025

EUFEMIA N GARCIA
172 DELAWARE AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520

RE: 172 DELAWARE AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
Zoning District - Res AA SBL: 36 521 18
Building Permit Number: BUIL-25-81
Description: Maintain retaining walls with concrete steps.

Dear Sir/Madam

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in order to
proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental
Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office
at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or
additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be
brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be

made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter.

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be
required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board Application,
please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-3632.

Very truly yours,

e thi

Sergio A. Mauras )
Superintendent of Buildings

/ Daniela Hernandez

ZBA Approval Needed: __ Yes X No

about:blank 172



12/10/25, 4:09 PM about:blank

VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaratio Positive Declaration
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law and
Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine whether
the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of that review
hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does

not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

___ The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore requires
the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. (See reasons below)

Project :
Building PermitNumber BUIL-25-81
Location: 172 DELAWARE AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
Applicant: EUFEMIA N GARCIA
Uomnlwnmosu Maintain retaining walls with concrete steps.
Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings (516)
Village of Freeport 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as
follows: i )

=3

A)
B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)
Sergio A. Mauras
Dated: December 10, 2025 Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.

about:blank 22



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Part 1 - Project Information, The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 — Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Garcia Residence

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

172 Delaware Ave, Freeport, NY 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Maintain retaining walls with concrete steps.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: +15162169589

Juan Medina E-Mail: jmedina@medinaddg.com
Address:

1936 Hempstead Tpke, Suite 317
City/PO: State: Zip Code:

East Meadow NY 11554
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, Fa YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources z._mﬂ @
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: _m_

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres a
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres CL -
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned (@s}
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:
[@] Urban [O) Rural (non-agriculture) [0l Industrial [O] Commercial [ Residential (suburban)
[&] Forest [O] Agriculture [O] Aquatic [O] Other(Specify):
[&] Parkland

Page | of 3 SEAF 2019



5. Isthe proposed action,

YES

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

Qo) 8

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

[

. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢.  Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

NO

YES

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

NO

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

NO

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NO

O

Page 2 of 3




14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[QShoreline [O] Forest [3] Agricultural/grasslands [O] Early mid-successional
[O]Wetland [0 Urban

Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: _m_ _U_

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES

management facility?
If Yes, describe:

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

NO

o il

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE WHW_H OF

MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor/name: Juan Medina, P.E. Date: 2025-08-12 _
) 0
Signature: ©§ §&§x ﬁﬁ,ﬁ Title: Professional Engineer
7 v e =
)
[0}

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3







Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589

Front

tion

GIBL

j U

-7 N0
(BN

g b V b



Rear Elevation

Side Elevation 2

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589
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168 Delaware Ave

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Zmail: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (616) 216-9589



170 Delaware Ave

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589
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Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589



Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: inffo@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589
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PROJECT SCOPE

1. MAINTAIN FRONT RETAINING WALL

CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

. WD DESIEN =l o SURECT 10 DANAGE o ICE_BARRIER .
- : T | g= NTER DESIGN TEMP| ~UNDERLATMENT FLOOD HAZARD | AR FREEZING INDEX |MEAN ANNUAL TEMP
GROUND SNOW LOAD | speen (MpH) | TOPOGRAPHIC EFFECTS b e i CATEGORY WEATHERING FROST LINE DEPTH TERMITE b REQUIRED
PROJECT INFORMATION DRAWING INDEX 30 LB/FT? 140 NO NO NO c SEVERE 48 INCHES xooh@»&m i 10 F YES NO 1500 52.9 F
MUNICIPALITY: VILLAGE OF FREEPORT GENERAL NOTES
DWG. NO DESCRIPTION SEE — LEGEND
SECTION: 36 NO Ca——
. - [FZ27777] PROPOSED RETAINING WAL
: T-100.0 1 Il
o cover ARCHITECTURAL NOTES DEFINED N SECTION R3C8 m
Lot: 8 6. ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING WORK TO BE
ZONING LOT AREA (SQ. FT): 8.520 . ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE mmmmvomﬂm,mwr mnmw%m\yﬂmomﬂLw_»mmw_.mz%q»ﬂowwmwgznm e
' TASED ON THE 2018 IRE), NYS ENERGY CONSERVATION
ZONIN ] OKSTRUCTION CODE, LOGAL MUNICIPAL C{MIES. 2OHIN ULATIONS. 7+ ALL REQUIRED PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
LB " T T bR AUNCIPAL PSS EING REG g OF WORK. ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS MUST BE COMPLETEC THROUGH SElor
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
8, PROVIDE GUARDS AND HAN REQUIRED FOR STAIRS,
ZONING ANALYSIS START O ORK, ANY DISCRESANGIES SHALL BE REPORTED 10 THe & LL0 G VN OPEN SIDES OVER 30- ADOVE CRADS =
W R TS S A S T e T 9. FINAL CONSTRUCTION MUST MAINTAIN MINIMUM REQUIRED EGRESS,
B R S e Er i NATURAL LIGHT, AND VENTILATION PER NYS CODE REQUIREMENTS
4 SMOKL AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BF INSTALLED pER 'O CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING SITE SAFETY,
CODE DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED REMARKS S C N IR ARANDIRS T CLEANLINESS, AND COMPLIANCE %ITH OSHA REGULATIONS
5 SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOGATIONS AS
§252-14 REQUIRED FRONTAGE & LIVING AREA 5
§252-14(A)  MINIMUM FRONTAGE 5500 FT 8250 FT 82.50 FT 7
§252-14(B)  MINIMUM LOT AREA 5500.00 SQ. FT. 8,520.005Q FT. 6,520.005Q. FT
§252-14(D)  MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 3% 38 20% 38 26%
§252-16 HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS ~
o
) i (e . . s SEGMENTAL RETAINING WALL BOND TOP COURSE
§252-16(A)  MAXIMUM HEIGHT 35.00 FT 21,00 FT 21,00FT -
|
§252-17 — 13 REQUIRED SETBACKS
§252-17 FRONT YARD 3000 FT 2500 FT 25,00 FT
§252-18 SIDE YARD 500FT 500 FT 500 FT
5252-18 SIDE YARD AGGREGATE 15,00 FT 13,09 FT 13,09 FT
§252-19 REAR YARD 20,00 F1 2520 F1 2520 FT — T
WO
| GTORY FRAME k
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FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE:
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EAST MTADCW, NY 11554
RN MEDINALGE, COW
INFCBAEDIN ATIDG. COM

516) T1i-9580

cteemen AN, MEDINA, P.E

APPLICAILE DODE:
BUILDING:

[20170 RESIDENTIAL CODE ¥
NY

ENERGY:

| N5 ENERGY CQODE 2020 |
PROJECT TITLE:

GARCIA RESIDENCE

OWNER INFORMATION:
EUFEMIA GARCIA

EUFRANCES, GARCIA

OGMAIL.COM

516-582-6111

PROJECT ADDRESS:

172 DELAWARE AVE,
FREEPORT, NY 11520

SEC: 36 | BLK: 521 |
Lot 18

GARCIA RESIDENCE

PERMIT(S) INFORMATION:

PERMIT TYPE:
ALTERATION

RETAINING WALL
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

NOTE: ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE DDES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

pROPERTY ADDRESS: | TH Delaware

ZONING mw.ﬂ@mu_ﬂmﬂg;w A

V.CO

19 Lot size: _4,000-00 5g. &4

section 3¢ BlLock b2l 1ot

o TeENANT APPLICANT O LESSEE

PROPERTY OWNER

Name Tuan Mediaa

Name: \A w, ham s)?% Telamn

Address:

[4%6 Bempsicald TPwe, Ske. 313

Address: | #Y4 De lawarz Ave

Eact Meaow, N1 ILTTY

Frreport , VY UT5D

Telephone # (518) Al¢ -4584

Telephone #:. (L HE) 2R&-494H43

Attorney Name:

Address:

(optional) Phone #:

pﬂmr__?r{e {

Present Land Use:

Proposed Land Use: Restde~ltat

Description of Proposed Work: Marckeo~ Cx sty (elaniag wall ad

e lo cate mf,mrv“_ Sz Getebo

i J

!

=
| request a Em__i_:mQ Bmmzzon.ﬂ _._1‘ m YES

NO

3
e
vl
=

| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following: _ = J

A.

The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.

B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.

C.
Freeport are satisfied.

£~ APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE
Sworn to before me this _\ J
£at® 208, )|

aﬁmﬁ

Notary Zublic

YES

[t is my belief that the na/ﬂm\lw contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of

______No | .
{2]10 [2.G

- State oiNaw York _r.

K
v
- 1

deded i Rk Fri A e ek Aok e e

I,
filing of this application.

2729 Ao lih

PROPERTY OWNER’S SIGNATURE

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

oo i dedd e R RIS R R R R Rk R e i R

12/¢/25—

MAKSUDUR RANMAN DATE’

Sworn to before me this _ &g~ MNOTARY PUBLIC, Ststy of New York
day of ,.\Vm_...\. Ll 20 N\w\n Ldﬁg
Comession Expires Februsry 03,202 [,

FHEREEAXRFE AR A AFEAEFEXRFRARERRRAFIRAR AT AR TR TAR AR

FeFR kR TR R R TRk Rk Rk kR R REER IR ER IR TR RR R TR

3,3 ok

FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

Site Plan Public

Hearing Required: YES

Village Clerk's Signature:

Date of Hearing:
Date of Decision:

Approved Denied

Date:

Planning Board Signature:

Date:

Rev, 12110

PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

Rev. 12/10




11/17/25, 4:39 PM about:blank

INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 3772493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

SITE PLAN LETTER
November 17, 2025

MUHAMMAD Z. & SYEDA Z. ISLAM
174 DELAWARE AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520

RE: 174 DELAWARE AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
Zoning District - Res AA SBL: 36 521 19
Building Permit Number: BUIL-25-41
Description: Maintain front retaining wall with pillars and 12.1' x 12.5' rear gazebo

Dear Sir/Madam

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in order to
proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental
Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office
at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or
additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be
brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk's Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be
made,

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter.

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit
Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be
required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board Application,
please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-3632.

Very truly yours,

L

Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

/ Daniela Hernandez

ZBA Approval Needed: __ Yes X No
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VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration __ Positive Declaration
In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law and
Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine whether
the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of that review
hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore requires

the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. (See reasons below)

Project :
Building PermitNumber BUIL-25-41
Location: 174 DELAWARE AVE, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
Applicant: MUHAMMAD Z. & SYEDA Z. ISLAM
Uomnlvamoa Maintain front retaining wall with pitllars and 12.1' x 12.5' rear gazebo
Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings (516)
Village of Freeport 377-2242
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION =

bl

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Oo:um.é»:c:
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as
follows:

A)
B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)
Sergio A. Mauras
Dated: November 17, 2025 Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and
public response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.

about:blank 2/2



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 — Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Islam Residence

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

174 Delaware Ave, Freeport, NY 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Maintain Front Retaining Wall with Pillars and 12.1' x 12.5' Rear Gazebo

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: +15162169589
Juan Medina E-Mail: jmedina@medinaddg.com
Address:
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Suite 317
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
East Meadow NY 11554,
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, %O YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? ==
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: ]

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.21 acres : 4
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.01 acres = C._
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned . 15

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.21 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:
[O] Urban [T Rural (non-agriculture) [0l Industrial [0 Commercial [E] Residential (suburban)
[©] Forest [0 Agriculture [O] Aquatic [O] Other(Specify):
[T Parkland
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Is the proposed action,

YES

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

QoI &

6. 1Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

NO

YES

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

NO

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Comnissioner of'the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State ﬂ.nmmmaq of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPQO) archaeological site inventory?

NO

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

W '
b. iom_._.@ the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

NO
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14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[Shoreline [O] Forest [O] Agricultural/grasslands [O] Early mid-successional

[OWetland [0 Urban Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

NO

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?
If Yes, describe:

NO

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

NO

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsor/name: Juan Medina, P.E. Date: 2025-08-29
Signature: %&«&& \e\@\s& Title: _u_,o*mmmhﬁsm_ mmﬁm_:mm_,

g
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Front Elevation
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Side Elevations

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589

Side Elevations



Rear Elevation

Gazebo

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589

Gazebo




172 Delaware Ave

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email; info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589




175 Delaware Ave
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Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589



176 Delaware Ave

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589




178 Delaware Ave

Medina Design and Development Group
1936 Hempstead Tpke, Ste. 317, East Meadow, NY 11554
Email: info@medinaddg.com | Phone: (516) 216-9589
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CERTIFIED:- TITLE No:- LEO1684-25N
1. LEQ ABSTRACT, INC

2. THE SECUAITY TITLE GUARANTEE CORPORATION OF BALTIMORE

3 ABRD MORTGAGE LLC, isaon/alima

4 LJ MOATGAGE TEAM INC.

5 HARMKT SINGH

1 .__j__,__w A&/SHZJ. OF BEGINNING

AVENUE

e ———

DATE.JUMNE 28, 2005

SURVEY Ner COC-2025-480

NOTES

1 THEAE ARENO VIAIDLE ATAEAMS NOH NATUHAL WATER OCURBILY IN THE PRUPEATY EXCERT AB
SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY

2 PROPERTY CORNER MONUMENTS WERE NOT PLACED AB FART OF THIS BURVEY

3. 718 A VIOLATION OF THE BTATE EDUCATION LAY FOR ANY PEREON, UNLEES ACTING UNDEA ThE
DWRECTION OF A LICENSED LAND BURVEYOR TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY

4 ARCHITECTY MUBT ORDER A TOPOXIFAPHICAL MAP EPECEYING THER EXACT NEEDE

5 CONBULT WITH THE HiGHWAY DEPARTMENT BEFORE DFIGNING, INATALLING, DR MODFYING ANV
NEW OR EXISTING CLRBE WALKR, OR ROADWAYS IN THE STREETS BHOWN HEREON

& EVASUHEAGE NFORMASION BHDWHN HERLON WAE DBTAINED FFROM YARIOUS CiTY OLPARTMENTS
AND/OR PRIVATE UTILITY GOMPAMIES THE BUAVEYOR ACCEPTS ND RESPONGIBITY FOR ANY OF TIRE
DATA

7 LAUEMENTY OF AECURD ARE ONLY GUAHANTEED IF AN ABE THAGT OF TNTLE I8 FURNISHED 10 THe
SURVEYCA

€.0.C MAPPING CORP.

COORDINATES GF CONATAUGTION
B4-22 2160 PLACE
QUEENS VILLAGE, N Y. 11428
TELEPHONE (347)230-8844
EMAL:- COCMAPPING@GMAIL.COM

QONPUTE 0 -0R | DHARTED A | CHEOKED - BK
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SECTION: 36 NG,
BLOCK: 521 T-100,00 COVER 1
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